RMR SCREENING SUMMARY

GENERAL INFORMATION

July 2022

Project C-R-S /
Name:

CUY-IR77-10.08/11.11

PID: 21788

District: 12

Brief Project

The project proposes the replacement of the CSX Railroad Bridge over Interstate (IR-77) (SFN:
1806270) located just south of Grant Avenue in Cuyahoga Heights. Based on Stage 1 Plan
Sheets, the existing structure is 120 feet long over IR-77 with a center pier. The new structure

Description: . .
measures 240 feet long over IR-77 and will have no center pier.

Report Author(s): | Jessica Deeds

Affiliation: TranSystems

CERTIFICATION (Must be acknowledged by Prequalified Individual)

| certify that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information in this document and all attachments, and that the data
collection was supervised by an individual(s) prequalified to conduct the RMR for ODOT or by trained ODOT Environmental staff. Based

on my inquiry of those persons immediately responsible for obtaining the information contained herein, | believe that the information
has been collected in accordance with the ODOT RMR Manual current at the time of this submittal, and is true, accurate, and complete.
Name: Brian Metz Signature: = /Zé;;—;:‘
Title: Senior Environmental Scientist Date: 12/19/2022
Email: bsmetz@transystems.com Phone Number: | 614-433-7800
BLOCK 1
la: Does Permanent right-of-way (ROW) need to be obtained for the Project? Yes
. Will the Project involve excavations greater than 6 feet deep (excluding
1b: . : - - A - Yes
projects which only include signal pole installation)?
1c: Is the Project on the 513 Exemption listed? No
1d: Is the Project within 300-feet of a landfill? No

If answer to Questions 1a and/or 1b are Yes or UNKNOWN, skip Questions 1c and 1d and continue to Block
2.

If answer to Questions la and 1b are NO and 1c is YES - Stop Here. Project is exempt from further
evaluation. Complete through Block 1 as documentation of the RMR Screening and upload the RMR
Screening Summary Sheet (this form).

If answer to 1a, 1b and 1c are NO, conduct a Landfill Specific ORPS.

If answer to 1d is NO, complete through Block 1 as documentation of the RMR Screening and upload the
RMR Screening Summary Sheet (this form), Landfill Specific map and Summary ORPS to EnviroNet. Project
is exempt from further evaluation.

If answer to 1d is YES, complete through Block 1 as documentation of the RMR Screening and upload the
RMR Screening Summary Sheet (this form) and Landfill Specific map and Summary ORPS to EnviroNet. Send
Project to OES for Rule 513 determination.

BLOCK 2 - COMPLETE FULL ORPS AND PROPERTY INVENTORY

Complete Columns 1-6 of the “Property Inventory: Properties Within or Abutting” and (if applicable) Complete
“Remote Property Inventory” tables.

BLOCK 3 - INITIATE PROJECT SCREENING

Are all Properties within the Project Limits Exempt OR have no Take and no Deep
Excavation; AND Project is not with 300 feet of a Landfall and/or there are no No
Remote Properties identified in ORPS Listing?

If the answer is YES - Upload this Form and attachments to EnviroNet; the Project is considered Exempt from
further evaluation for Regulated Materials. If the answer is No or Unknown - Complete the Property Inventory
(Columns 7-10).
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PROPERTY INVENTORY: PROPERTIES WITHIN OR ABUTTING PROJECT LIMITS

Property Inventory: Properties Within or Abutting Project Limits
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Column 6 Column 7 Column 8 Column 9
Is
Current or | go100¢ RCRA U L Is the Property
Past RM Select ORPS | determined .
Tenant / Property ORPS - Total or Is There Property | RM Likely .
ODOT / RMR Property Current Concern At Listing(s).- Land Use . Is There . Action
Owner Street Listing(s). . Partial .. Deep Likely Encounte Comments
ID# N Land Use Noted (Check all Risk based Demolition? . : Result?
ame Address duri (Check all Take? Excavation? | Impacted red in
uring that apply.) that apply.) | on Columns by RM? Construct
Review? PRIy- 2,3and 4 ' ion?

RM-001 Willow 4549-4551 Commeric | No No RCRA No ORPS Low No Take No No No No RMR Enter text here.
Parkway Willow al (bank, 0 CESGQ/SQG O Complete
Developmen | Parkway office, IT yes, note |4 og CERCLIS/NFRAP Cite impact
t, LLC. storg, RM concern 0 CORRACTS 0 I/E Control concems

lodging, here. here, if
Retail store care) [ Non- D UST/LUST any.
operated by CORRACTS O NPL
Jordan 1 Unspecified 0 Ohio VAP
Power Universe O SPILLS
Equipment Retail (1 TSD O SWF
company Store [0 Non-Generator |7 Town Gas
which sells O Other (Specify |0 DERR
in Comment) [patsse
cleaning If “Other” 0 Other (Specify
machines. selected, in
explain here. Comments)

If “Other”

selected,

explain here.

RM-002 4555 Willow | 4555 Willow Commeric | Yes No RCRA No ORPS High No Take No No No No RMR Enter text here.
Parkway, Parkway al (bank, [0 CESGQ/SQG O Complete
LLC. o:flce, !—llgto?(.: | 0 LQG CERCLIS/NFRAP Cite .

store, industria impac
lodging, use of the [ CORRACTS 01 I/E Control concerns
Retail store care) property. |- Non- D UST/LUST here, if
operated by CORRACTS O NPL any.
Advanced Retail ] Unspecified O Ohio VAP
Door Store Universe O SPILLS
Company (1 TSD I SWF
which sells [0 Non-Generator |7 Town Gas
doors for [0 Other (Specify |0 DERR
tr)cgstir(]jential In Comments) |Database
and If “Other” [ Other (Specify
commercial selected, n
uses. explain here. Comments)
If “Other”
selected,
explain here.

RM-003 Freeway 4565 Willow Commeric | No No RCRA No ORPS Low No Take No No No No RMR Enter text here.
Realty Parkway al (bank, [0 CESGQ/SQG O Complete
Company office, If yes, note | LQG CERCLIS/NFRAP

store, RM concern

Leased lodging, here. [ CORRACTS 01 I/E Control
building to care) [ Non- L UST/LUST
VIP Pet Care CORRACTS O NPL
Veterinary Veterinar ] Unspecified 0 Ohio VAP
Clinic y Clinic Universe O SPILLS

[ TSD O SWF

(] Non-Generator |0 Town Gas
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[ Other (Specify |0 DERR
in Comments) |Database

If “Other” O Other (Specify

selected, g‘

explain here. omments)
If “Other”
selected,
explain here.

RM-004 MCS Ltd. 4567 Willow Commeric | Yes No RCRA No ORPS High Partial No Yes Yes Yes RMR Investigation recommended due to
Partnership | Parkway al (bank, 0 CESGQ/SQG O Take _ _ Investigation | deep excavation, partial take, and
Wareh otfflce, Eormer Oak |5 LQG CERCLIS/NFRAP _Potenttlatljly fotenttlalt historic industrial use of the area.

arehouse store, rum impacte o contac
- O I/E Control
operated by lodging, Manufactur [ CORRACTS O UST/LUST by RM concerns
Trimark SS care) er [ Non- concerns associated
Kempton CORRA_C_TS . NP'_- associated | with
restaurant If “Other” [ Unspecified O Ohio VAP with historic
supply store land use Universe O SPILLS historic industrial
selected, [ TSD O SWF industrial use.
explain O Non-Generator | Town Gas usage of
here. O Other (Specify |1 DERR the
in Comments) |patabase Property.
If “Other” O Other (Specify
selected, n
explain here. Comments)
If “Other”
selected,
explain here.

RM-005 CSX Railroad | No address Railroad, No No RCRA No ORPS High Partial No Yes Yes Yes RMR Investigation recommended due to
right-of-way featurele [0 CESGQ/SQG O Take _ _ Investigation | deep excavation, partial take, and
sur_r;)_undmg ss track IFI’\z/es, note 19196 CERCLIS/NFRAP I_Doten';latljly tPotenttlal . historic industrial use of the area.
existing concern 0 I/E Control impacte o0 contac
bridge If “Other” | here. [ CORRACTS O UST/LUST by RM concerns

land use [ Non- concerns associated
selected, CORRA_C_TS - NP'_- associated | with
explain ] Uns_peC|f|ed 0 Ohio VAP with historic
here. Universe O SPILLS normal RR industrial
(1 TSD O SWF use as well | use.
1 Non-Generator |O Town Gas as histqric
O Other (Specify |0 DERR industrial
in Comments) [Database use of the
If “Other” O Other (Specify area.
selected, in
explain here. Comments)
If “Other”
selected,
explain here.

RM-006 Cleveland 6000 Canal Governm Yes No RCRA O No ORPS High Partial No Yes Yes Yes RMR Investigation recommended due to
Regional Street ent [ CESGQ/SQG O Take Investigation | deep excavation, partial take, and
Sgwgr Maintena | Property is | LQG CERCLIS/NFRAP I_Dotentially Potential historic industrial use of the area.
District nce the 0 CORRACTS 0] I/E Control impacted to contact

Facility Cleveland by RM concerns
. 1 Non- UST/LUST .
Regional concerns associated
If “Other” | Sewer CORRA_C_TS U NP'_- associated | with
land use | District, | Unspecified  |CJ Ohio VAP with historic
selected, | listed on Universe [ SPILLS historic industrial
explain Ohio DERR |1 TSD 0O SWF industrial use.
here. and LUST. |0 Non-Generator |0 Town Gas use of the
[ Other (Specify DERR area.
in Comments) |Database
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If “Other”
selected,
explain here.

[0 Other (Specify
in
Comments)
If “Other”

selected,
explain here.

explain here.

RM-007 DP 136 LLC. 5800 Grant Commeric | Yes No RCRA 0 No ORPS High Partial No Yes Yes No RMR Investigation recommended due to
Avenue al (bank, 0 CESGQ/SQG O Take Investigation | deep excavation, partial take, and
oeh otfflce, Formz]e‘rlyt 0 LQG CERCLIS/NFRAP LUST/UST fotenttlalt historic industrial use of the area.
oshen store, manufactur o contac
Paper & lodging, ing [ CORRACTS o1/ C/ontrol Potentially | concerns
Packaging care) company, [ Non- UST/LUST impacted associated
Retail Store also CORRACTS L NPL by RM with
If “Other” | LUST/UST |2 Unspecified O Ohio VAP concerns historic
land use | listed Universe O SPILLS associated | industrial
selected, 1 TSD O SWF with use.
explain [0 Non-Generator |0 Town Gas historic
here. O Other (Specify |0 DERR industrial
in Comments) |Database ;ﬁgge of
If “Other” [ Other Property.
selected, (Specify in
explain here. Comments)
If “Other”
selected,
explain here.
RM-008 3320 6600 Chapek Manufact | Yes 1 No RCRA ] No ORPS High Partial No Yes Yes Yes RMR Note: C&DD Landfill does not
Woodland Parkway oring CESGQ/SQG O Take Investigation require Rule 513 Permit.
Avenue Ltd. ) ) Historic O LQG CERCLIS/NFRAP Historic Historic o
If “Other” | SWF - 0 CORRACTS 0 I/E Control SWF- Tocco | SWF - Investigation _recommgnded due to
Northern land use Tocco 0] UST/LUST Plant C&DD | Tocco deep excavation, partial take, and
Stamping selected, | Plant, LUST [} Non- Landfill; Plant and historic industrial use of the area.
Inc, Metal explain CORRACTS LI NPL Historic C&DD
stamping here. [ Unspecified O Ohio VAP industrial Landfill;
services Universe [0 SPILLS use of Historic
1 TSD SWF area. industrial
[0 Non-Generator |[J Town Gas use of the
(1 Other (Specify |0 DERR area.
in Comments) |Database
If “Other” O Other (Specify
selected, in
explain here. Comments)
If “Other”
selected,

OHI0 DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

Use | * | button (bottom-right corner of table) to add rows for each property as needed.




REMOTE PROPERTY INVENTORY: Properties NOT Within/Abutting Project Limits

Remote Property Inventory: Properties NOT Within/Abutting Project Limits
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Select RCRA ORPS Listing(s). Select ORPS Listing(s). Is Remote Property Upgradient or Date DEC Notified and
IO/ (Pelpefyy (25 WETET A NETE FEEENE] SHEEE ALKIEES (Check all that apply.) (Check all that apply.) Downgradient from Project Limits? Comment (if applicable)
RM-009 Boyas Contributions, LLC. Nicky Boulevard No RCRA [J No ORPS DEC notification not applicable.
Nicky Boulevard Landfill Parcel ID: 522-08-044 O CESGQ/SQG O] CERCLIS/NFRAP Downgradient
0 LQG 0 I/E Control Property is down gradient from
project area and has been closed
() CORRACTS O UST/LUST since 1988 with continuing
[ Non-CORRACTS 0 NPL remediation efforts.
(1 Unspecified Universe O Ohio VAP
(1 TSD O SPILLS This landfill is 469.4 feet to the
[ Non-Generator SWF northwest of the project limits.
[J Other (Specify in Comments) O Town Gas Pleas;e see attached Landfill
Specific ORPS Map.
If “Other” selected, explain here. LI DERR Databf_ise_
O Other (Specify in Comments)
If “Other” selected, explain here.

Use | * | button (bottom-right corner of table) to add rows for each property as needed.
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Appendix A
Exhibits
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Appendix B
Historic Aerial Photographs



1950 Aerial Photograph Project Number:
CUY-IR77-10.08/11.11, PID: 21788 P402180012
Cuyahoga Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio




1965 Aerial Photograph Project Number:
CUY-IR77-10.08/11.11, PID: 21788 P402180012
Cuyahoga Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio




1974 Aerial Photograph
CUY-IR77-10.08/11.11, PID: 21788
Cuyahoga Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Project Number:
P402180012




1986 Aerial Photograph Project Number:
CUY-IR77-10.08/11.11, PID: 21788 P402180012
Cuyahoga Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio




1994 Aerial Photograph Project Number:
CUY-IR77-10.08/11.11, PID: 21788 P402180012
Cuyahoga Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio




2004 Aerial Photograph Project Number:
CUY-IR77-10.08/11.11, PID: 21788 P402180012
Cuyahoga Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio




2018 North Aerial Photograph Project Number:
CUY-IR77-10.08/11.11, PID: 21788 P402180012
Cuyahoga Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio




2018 South Aerial Photograph Project Number:
CUY-IR77-10.08/11.11, PID: 21788 P402180012
Cuyahoga Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio




Appendix C
Site Reconnaissance Photographs



Photo 1:

View of existing CSX bridge
over IR-77, facing east.

Photo 2:

View of Interstate 77 from the
CSX bridge, facing south.

CUY-IR77-10.08/11.11

PID 21788 PHOTO DOCUMENTATION
Cleveland Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Photographer: Date of Photograph:
J. Deeds July 11t 2022




Photo 3:
Suitable wooded habitat on

both sides of CSX rail road,
facing west.

Photo 4:

Right of way along CSX
bridge, facing east.

CUY-IR77-10.08/11.11

PID 21788 PHOTO DOCUMENTATION
Cleveland Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Photographer: Date of Photograph:
J. Deeds July 11t 2022




Photo 5:

Existing CSX bridge over IR-
71, facing north.

Photo 6:

View of IR-77 from CSX
bridge, facing north.

CUY-IR77-10.08/11.11

PID 21788 PHOTO DOCUMENTATION
Cleveland Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Photographer: Date of Photograph:
J. Deeds July 11t 2022




Photo 7:

CSX bridge over IR-77, view
from IR-77, facing south.

Photo 8:

View of IR-77 from roadway
right of way, facing north.

CUY-IR77-10.08/11.11

PID 21788 PHOTO DOCUMENTATION
Cleveland Heights, Cuyahoga County, Ohio
Photographer: Date of Photograph:
J. Deeds July 11t 2022




Appendix D
Regulatory File Review Forms
&

BUSTR Files



RMR REGULATORY FILE REVIEW FORM

L0 LD e . RM-006: Cleveland Regional Sewer District/ 6000 Canal Street
Tenant/Address:

Report Author(s): Jessica Deeds

Affiliation: TranSystems

Certification (Must be acknowledged by Prequalified Individual)

| certify that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information in this document and all attachments, and that the
data collection was supervised by an individual(s) prequalified to conduct the RMR for ODOT or by trained ODOT Environmental
staff. Based on my inquiry of those persons immediately responsible for obtaining the information contained herein, | believe that
the information has been collected in accordance with the ODOT RMR Manual current at the time of this submittal, and is true,
accurate, and complete.

. P S
Name: Signature: = ==
Brian Metz = —
Title: Senior Environmental | . December 19, 2022
Scientist
Email: bsmetz@transystems.com | Phone: 614-433-7800
SECTION 1 - BUSTR
BUSTR 1: | Is this a BUSTR site? * YES
*If answer to BUSTR 1 is NO, skip to Section 2.
BUSTR 2: | Release investigation in progress on Property? NO
BUSTR 3: | Does Property have NFA(s)? NO
BUSTR 4: | Does Property have soils above BUSTR Re-use? NO
BUSTR 5: | Is Property in BUSTR Enforcement? NO
BUSTR 6: | Ohio Attorney General's Office involved on Property? NO

Summary: On February 22, 2006 BUSTR staff witnessed the removal of a 500-gallon waste oil tank on the site. BUSTR
recommended no additional environmental work was required due to the tank being installed in a concrete vault.
BUSTR files reviewed for this Property show that no soil sampling or analysis was conducted.

SECTION 2 - OEPA

OEPA 1: Is this an OEPA site? * YES
*If answer to OEPA 1 is NO, skip to Section 3.

OEPA 2: Does Property have OEPA records? NO

OEPA 3: Is Property undergoing OEPA directed actions? NO

OEPA 4: | Does Property have soils above VAP Residential levels? NO




OEPA 5: | Does Property have soils above VAP Commercial/Industrial levels? NO
OEPA 6: Does Property have NFA or Covenant Not to Sue? NO
OEPA 7: | Does Property have deed restrictions? NO
OEPA 8: Is OEPA Office of Legal Services involved on Property? NO
OEPA 9: | Is Ohio Attorney General's office involved on Property? NO

Summary: The Property is listed as a DERR site for impoundment ponds on the Property. A search was conducted via
ORPS and the Ohio EPA Documents database and no files were found for the Property.

SECTION 3 - USEPA

USEPA 1: | Is this a USEPA site? NO

*If answer to USEPA 1 is NO, skip remaining questions.
USEPA 2: | Does Property have USEPA records? Choose response.
USEPA 3: | Is Property undergoing USEPA directed actions? Choose response.
USEPA 4: | Does Property have NFRAP? Choose response.
USEPA 5: | Does Property have deed restrictions and/or contamination left in place? Choose response.
USEPA 6: | Is US Department of Justice involved on Property? Choose response.

Summary:




NNI NOZZLE NEW INC.

34412 PETTIBONE ROAD
SOLON, OHIO 44139
TELEPHONE (440)248-5552
FAX (440)248-2028

kED 9\?»! &,
September 24, 2006
P o

Ohio Department of Commerce
Division of State Fire Marshal
8895 E. Main Street

P.O. Box 687

Reynoldsburg, OH 43068

Dear Mr. Zepp,
Reference: North East Ohio Regional Sewer
Per your letter dated August 09, 2006.

Tank vault was constructed of concrete with rebar (pictures enclosed)
Concrete vault walls are one foot thick

Vault size was approximately 12ft x 7ft x 7ft deep

One man-way was present from grade, later was mounted to concrete vault
wall for access

No material surrounded tank

Vent line entered valve from directly above

Drain line entered threw concrete valve wall from inside of building.
Piping for drain line was flushed and grouted (witnessed by inspector)

Please call if you have any questions. (216) 702-0299

Th

ank you
%ﬁ 20z

hilip Marek

Find us in the Yeltow Fagey

Beinog



wnio Department of Commerce Bob Taft

Division of State Fire Marshal Governor
Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Regulations

8895 E Main St. « P.O. Box 687 Doug White

Reynoldsburg, OH 43068-9009 Director

(614) 752-7938 FAX (614)752-7942
www.con.state.oh.ug

August 09, 2006

ALISON SCHREIBER SITE: NORTHEAST OHIO

NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER REGIONAL SEWER

3900 EUCLID AVE 4747 EAST 49TH ST

CLEVELAND, OH 44115 CUYAHOGA HEIGHTS OH
CUYAHOGA COUNTY

RELEASE #18011104-N00001

RE: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE

Dear Ms. Schreiber:

The Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Regulations (BUSTR) received a field inspection report on
Aril 3, 2006 concerning the removal of a 500 gallon waste oil underground storage (UST) tank. The field
inspection report indicated that UST was installed in a concrete vault and that no environmental work was
required. In order to determine if this UST was not regulated, it will be necessary to submit the following
information:

1. A description of the size and construction of the concrete vault. This must include information
concern the presence of manways, a description of material surrounding the UST and description of
any drains or piping entrances into the vault.

Please submit this information to BUSTR on or before September 30, 2006

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions, please contact me at (614) 614-752-7093.

Environmentd] Specialist

Xe: Site File

COPY

FINANCIAL IRSTITUTIONS - INDUSTRIAL COMPLIANCE + LIQUOR CONTROL. » REAL ESTATE AND PROFESSIONAL LICENSING + SECURITIRS - STATE FIRE MARSHAL * UNCLAIMED FUNDS

“An Egual Oppoertunity Employer and Service Provider”



Release 183011104-N00001

_u_ud
= Fac:ht-,r 18011104 Release Report Page-1 ] Release Report Page—z} Site Listing Update
- 4 Release

.4 noooo1
74 Closure
= pCs Name T . r
£ Site Updates
1 CA Enforcement
3 Letters Address 3900 Euclid Ave R City ;’:C“UTAHQGA HEIGHTS !DHv

“3 CA Contacts S [ P —— U
City Cleveland OH « Zip 44123-1011  County Cuyahoga

Company Northest Ohio Regional Sewe | address 4747 EAST 45TH &7

le a1 1 5 Shone
Phone | e Latitude Longitude ;“ R

Remarks! e Owner NORTHMEASTOHIO Eal o il sEwER

zource Yl R
......... e Impactg I area

Coordinator Zepp Inventory control "

Date Reported

OwnerID wuu4951 NDRTHEF'.STD » | Content | Kerosene -

Rules &5 -
’”ﬁw“ _Aviation Gas
Empty - Hazardous b

Class D

Status RF'T ap 055 i h I & i n ci d & nt is r'E!DI:Ir"" Comnments 1-SDUgaI Iﬁﬁ | wa ste oil ustre mn:wed n:un
........ 13721706, UST was installed in
Date of Last Status Change EI4.e D?;-’EDEIE- %concrete vault,

LTF & Closure of regulated UST v

Date of Last Review '4;-’?;-’2006




Release 18011104 NOOOO1

34t Facility- 13011104 Release Report Page-1 | Release RE‘F'D”I F'EI'JE 2_] Site Llstmg Update l
- 4 Release ;

.} NoDoo1 R B | v
3 Closure Site/Area Type Residential v GW Flow -unk GW Depth unk

ﬂ PCS . - . :‘.V.,.,.»V e é e
. Sensitive Area :
E3 Site Updates Mo = Wellhead Protection No  »: Bedrock Depth unk

3 CA Enforcernent Cleanup

3 Letters Technologies | Ajr Sparging/Soil Vapor Extraction (AS/SVE) :
T3 CA Contacts  Alternative Method (OTHER)

Soil Cuntaminatinng

DR e B AT R S0t Y

Type of GW 8

Soil Category and.fgraﬂ.fel soil

Alt DW Supplied N-:. v

Soil Classification SM

Current Total
Gal FPR 1 :

Current ~ Total

Contaminant Above Action Level Contaminant F'.I:uwe Action Level
Toluene | T.D|LIBE
‘Ethyl-benzene . Ethyl-benzene
Total Xylenes % Total Xylenes

Toluene " Toluene
Ethyl-benzene | Ethyl-benzene
Total Xylenes s 1 Total ®ylenes e

e s et

Free Product Drinking H2O Irnpal:ts

5 Qther




State of Ohio, Department of Commerce

Divisic State Fire Marshal--Bureau of Testing &  zistration
P.O. Box 529, Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068
Phone (614) 752-7126 Fax (614) 995-4206

Removal Inspection Field Report

(@l/ﬁsure in Place, Qut of Service, and Changes in Service Activity) |
Page of ]'

Inspection: Preliminary { ] Final (XX  PermitDate 2~22-06 Faciliyw 18011104 Permit# PO0G001T
Ownership of Tanks: Location of Tanks:
Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer
3900 ¥uclid Ave 4747 %. 49th St
Cleveland, Ohio 44115 ‘ Cuyahoga Hts, Ohic 44125-1011

Sensitive Area: Yes| ] No [y

Tank/System Information............................ Tank# 1 Cavity# ] Tank # Cavity# Tank # Cavity# Tank#___ _Cavity #
Components Undergoing Work: T=Tank, P=Piping, o
S=System, C=Containment, A=Ancillary ............. T P (S Jc A T P § C A T P § C A T P 8 C A
Inspection Description. ...............cicieieeriinn, Removal
Date Last Used................ i 3/C5
Underground Tank Capacity (list gallons).............. 500 g' r B ety

s IR RS BRI TR VA AW,
Substance Stored . ... TR W/0il iy M
Tank Construction..............ocoi e i, Steel ;\DQ ﬁ 3 ;2““@

LR h . 4

Piping Construction...................ooocoiiiiine e, Steel

. . CESTING & REG
Pressure, Suction or Gravity Piping.................... Gravity 3§24 TE HIRE MARSH A
LEL/O2 (indicate %) . .. . B 0%
Tank Cleaned on Site.................... Yes br No Yes or No Yes or No Yes or No
HolesinTank.........ccooooiiii i Yes or @ Yes or No Yes or No Yes or No
Holes in Piping.........................o Yes or @ Yes or No Yes or No Yes or No

Cavity Appearance® .....................cooiiiieiiiinn.

Piping Run Appearance®.................................

Beneath Dispenser Appearance®......... U -

Closure in Place (written approval obtained) ......... Yes or No Yes or No Yes or No Yes or No
Qut of Service (more than 90 days)(system secured) Yes or No Yes or No Yes or No Yes or No
Change in Service (regulated to non-regulated) ...... Yes of No Yes or No Yes or No Yes or No
Remarks: Witnessed removal of said tank, tank removed by Nozzle New Inc.

440-248-5552. No environmental work required, tank installed in a

concrete vault.

*Indicate O = Odor, W = Water, ST = Staining, FP = Free Product, SH = Sheen

V4
Certified Installer Number: (_p 1) - ]i = C‘D:—) Z Certified Inspector Number: 64-77-0013 i
- ‘ =
Certified Installer Name {(pinted): M\ \\ WD V\ ‘*0\ Q\L Certified Inspeclor Name (printed): Terry ChampPer s/
| ] : G
Certified Installer Signature: ‘ Certified Inspector Sign : _2ad -
= ¥ 7 77

COM 5219 Revised 04/05 Distribution: White — Agency Copy Canary - Owner Copy  Pink — Inspector Copy

Date: -\)\ A! “}LQ . Date: 3-21-06 / Hours on Site:
7
RN



RMR REGULATORY FILE REVIEW FORM

RM Number, . . ; ;
Tenant/Address: RM-007: 5800 Grant Avenue; Joshen Paper & Packaging Retail Store
Report Author(s): Jessica Deeds

Affiliation: TranSystems

Certification (Must be acknowledged by Prequalified Individual)

| certify that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information in this document and all attachments, and that the
data collection was supervised by an individual(s) prequalified to conduct the RMR for ODOT or by trained ODOT Environmental
staff. Based on my inquiry of those persons immediately responsible for obtaining the information contained herein, | believe that
the information has been collected in accordance with the ODOT RMR Manual current at the time of this submittal, and is true,
accurate, and complete.

. P S
Name: Signature: — ==
Brian Metz s —
Title: Senior EltWIr(.)nmentaI Date: December 19, 2022
Scientist
Email: bsmetz@transystems.com | Phone: 614-433-7800
SECTION 1 - BUSTR
BUSTR 1: | Is this a BUSTR site? * YES
*If answer to BUSTR 1 is NO, skip to Section 2.
BUSTR 2: | Release investigation in progress on Property? NO
BUSTR 3: | Does Property have NFA(s)? YES
BUSTR 4: | Does Property have soils above BUSTR Re-use? NO
BUSTR 5: | Is Property in BUSTR Enforcement? NO
BUSTR 6: | Ohio Attorney General's Office involved on Property? NO

Summary: Under Sysco Food Service of Cleveland ownership in 1995 an NFA was granted for the removal of three
USTs in 1992. When removed, all three tanks appeared to be in good condition and did not display any noticeable
signs of failure which would indicate a direct source for a release or leakage. Pea gravel backfill in the tank pit was
contaminated and approximately 100 cubic yards were removed and disposed of at an appropriate facility.

SECTION 2 - OEPA

OEPA 1: | Is this an OEPA site? * NO

*If answer to OEPA 1 is NO, skip to Section 3.
OEPA 2: | Does Property have OEPA records? Choose response.
OEPA 3: Is Property undergoing OEPA directed actions? Choose response.
OEPA 4: | Does Property have soils above VAP Residential levels? Choose response.




OEPA 5: | Does Property have soils above VAP Commercial/Industrial levels? Choose response.

OEPA 6: Does Property have NFA or Covenant Not to Sue? Choose response.

OEPA 7: | Does Property have deed restrictions? Choose response.

OEPA 8: Is OEPA Office of Legal Services involved on Property? Choose response.

OEPA 9: Is Ohio Attorney General's office involved on Property? Choose response.
Summary:

SECTION 3 - USEPA

USEPA 1:

Is this a USEPA site?

NO

*If answer to USEPA 1 is NO, skip remaining questions.

USEPA 2: | Does Property have USEPA records? Choose response.
USEPA 3: | Is Property undergoing USEPA directed actions? Choose response.
USEPA 4: | Does Property have NFRAP? Choose response.
USEPA 5: | Does Property have deed restrictions and/or contamination left in place? Choose response.
USEPA 6: | Is US Department of Justice involved on Property? Choose response.

Summary:










Ohio Department of Commerce

i An Equal Oppartunity Employsr & Service Provider George V. Voinavich, Governor
i =
‘:& Division of State Fira Marshal » Bureau of Undargreund Storage Tank Regulations Donnza Owens, Direclor
‘I“‘ 8895 East Main Sireet, P.O. Box 587 = Reynoldsburg, OH 43068-G687
. (614) 752-7938 » FAX {614) 752-73942
A
| gbi 04 9%
JIv BELT SITE: SYSCO FGOD SERVICE
SYSCO FOOD SERVICE OF CLEVELAND OF CLEVELAND
22301 AURORA RD 5800 GRANMT AVE
BEDRFORD HTS OH 44146 CUYAHOGA ETS OH
CUYAHOGA COUNTY
A INCIDENT #1821939
£ - RE: NO FURTHER ACTION STATUS
; Dear M Belt:
4 The Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Regulations (BUSTR) has reviewed all information submitted
] for this site. Based on this information, BUSTR requires no further action invoiving corrective actions
. for remediation und=r the regulatory framework.
' -
s EF you feel that you are entitled to reimbursez=ent you should contact the Petroleum Underground Storage
**»i Tank Release Compensation Board (PUSTRCB) at P.O. Box 163188, Columbus, Ohio 43216, {514) 752-
8963 or (S0} 224-4659. PUSTRCB administers Ohio’s assurance fund and is a separate entity apart
from BUSTR.
Thark you for your cooperation. If yon have any questions, please ccatact Dennis Tatum at €143 728-
5470.
Sincerely.
i
e Diane B. McClure
Acting Corrective Actions Supervisor
DBM:DT:dep
’
p e Site File

Ken Nichols, Cuyahoga Hts Fire Dept,
! john McLood, Cuyahoga Co Health Dist.
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cLOSURMPASSESSMENT REVIEW @

(FOR USE WITH UST3 REMOVED AFTER 1Z/31/91)

(WHERSHIP CF TAMNKS LOCATION OF TANKS
T Bel -~ - __.‘g,L«‘SCQZ Food Sewurees Clovelond _
S Gy Dl | | Gam Grtmans _ - = ]
A3 8o/ furers. Aads |- Cuynho s feimhis,Shrs _ o 1
| Bedlaplests Qorstve. _ _ _|Cophtr — - - — - - SRR
INCIDENT ¥ /87 /939 !
UST SYSTEM INFORMATION Report Regsived Date: 0% Novembee 1992
l-. Removel/Abandonment Date: A< Tuly 197 STATUS
TANK PIPE DISP
TANK NO. AGE CAPACITY MATERIAL PRODUCT

1 un__| /g0 Sheel Dreseline/ Z i °

2 udk [0, 000 Sheel Lreses fuel A £ (

3 724 Seo Sheel Lube Cﬂ S/ K /< Non €

a

5

6 s
Laboratgrs analvtical results (highest results)
Prnzene <R ugfkg SESS Category |} 2 -y 4 (CIRCLE ONE)
Toluene 2 ug/kg Overexcavation: Yes / F BUSTR Appreval: Yes / No
£-benzene <2 _uglkg Other analytes or comments: Ao SFSS invas m/z?at‘ 2Bt :’,}ﬁu‘?/&'é

Xylene f ug/kg

1PH 42 mafky - m

_—

Site Management Remarks:

STATUS: .[ NFA v IR Priority &% Classification. 2/ LTE 1 @ Site Coordinator, Tt m

Reviewed By; A IS Dae: = 1

Approved Byt ﬁlm A Ml _ Date: }0/3/‘“'{5'_ |

b=

Eatry By: S. Unger Date: {Ci g3 1995_

Effective Dus June 22, 1594




REPORT INFORMATION

i ACTIVITY REPORTED INFORMATICN DATE RESOLVED
; _ YES | DEFICIENT ]
g ; Ficld screcuing roethods/umbers i
! : Field screening readings v
; SAMPLING
‘ Comainer/equipment/preservation @
} : ' Sampling methodsfiools v
o Lozations/numbers of samples v
Seraples split for screenflab v
| ! Waizr evasuation/24 hour wait v
,& ) LABORATORY

Correct samples submitied e
A : Chain of custody v’
Analyzed within holding vme o
- Test methods/dewstion limits v
Na, i.2h repons {date, znalyst)
g | REPORT
] Owner, operator, facility information &
Closure form complets (signed) /
Wastawater and UST contents disposal v
i UST svsiem disposal -~
i i Site map of facility and arza v’ —
: VASTE DISPOSAL INF- RMATION
Laboratorvy analvtical resuits (highest results)
@B ;:;:& {8 F“chf':gy I.Q.P.Bug!kg —y 55 s
Toluene =g uglkg Accrpable seil disposal No
E-beuzene <5 ug/kg Used as bazktH! M-
Xviene 8" ug/kg Landfill or remediation _{_
TPH 130 mplkg Stockpiled on-site N
Location;
il ‘ Commenis: I
. Deficiency lener(s) sent: 1. 19 2. _ﬂ 19
@
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CRVIRBANERER L LA

Febrvary 11, 1993

¥
e e
Mr. Jim Belt T
Building Maintenance Manager A I

i

o]

Sysco Food Services of Cleveland, Inc. -
22801 Aurora Road X
Bedford Heights, Ohio 44146 :

Re: Final Report '
Diesel Fuel Contaminated Soils Treatment
Former Sysco Distribution Center ) T
cuyahoga Heights, Ohio .- Ty
August Mack Project Number 92027.41 { - "

e o
“1.\:

Dear Mr. Belt, /&

August Mack Environmental, Inc. (August Mack) was contracted,- -~
by Sysco Food Services of Cleveland, Inc. ({Sysco) o
coordinate transportation and treatment activities for the
diesel fusl contaminated material which was stockpiled at the
above referenced facility. The contaminated material,
conprised primarily of pea gravel, was generated during the
closure of two underground storage tanks (USTs) previously
used for diesel fuel storage. The scope of work for this
praoject included: collecting a representative sample of the
contaminated material for waste characterization analysis;
coordinating <the treatment activities, overseeing the leoading
ané hauling -f the affected material to the chosen treatment
facility, and; preparing this report to document the
activities performed during the transportation process.

£

Background Infermation

The contaminated material was encountered in August, 1992
during the removal of two USTs previously used to store
n diesel fuel which were 1located = at the former Sysco
" distribution center at 5800 Grant Avenue in Cuyahoga Heights,
& Ohio. At +the time of the tank removals, the property was
g occupled by Seaway/Riser Foods which had purchased the
property from Sysco contingent on the closure of the USTs-
The contaminated matarial was comprised mainly of pea gravel
which was used as backfill material around the USTs. All
affected material sncountered during the removal activities
was staged on plastic in the southern portion of the property.

ﬁ The stockpile was berned on all sides using bails of straw and

8021 CASTLETON ROAD 4353 TULLER ROAD, SUITE H
INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46250 DUBLIN, OHIC 43017

=  TEL: (317) 579-7400 TEL: (514) 798-922
FAX: {317) 579-7410 FAX: (614) 798-9827




e

R

covered with plastic sheating to inhibit runcff of the
contaminants.

Based on Sysco's policy of not disposing of contaminated soils
in a landfill and since the owner of the property would not
allow on-site treatment of the contaminated material, it was
decided that the material would be transported to Petro
Environmental Technologies, 1Inc. (PetroTech), located in
Washington Court Hous.:, Ohio, for treatment at their facility.
PetroTech operates a recycling facility dedicated to treating
petroleum contaminated soils (PCS). According to a
representative of the facility, the PCS are treated with a
proprietary combination of bioremediation, vapor extraction
and soil flushing. The post treatment results are clean,
non-regulated material as defined by the Ohio Environmental
Protecticn Agency (QEPA) PCS policy. Most importantly,
PetroTech ends the generators liability by presenting
post-treatment analytical documentation that the PCS policy
standards have been achieved.

Waste Characterization

In order to treat the soils at the PetroTech facility, waste
characterization through laboratory analysis of the
contaminated material was required. PetroTech required that
the affected material be analyzed for total petroleun
hydrocarbons (TPH)}, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene
(BTEX), ignitability and total iead. A representative sanple
of the affected material was collected, placed on ice and
delivered to American  Analytical, Inc. located in
Merrillville, Indiana. A complete laboratory report for the
waste characterization analyses is included in Attachment A.
Upon review of the waste characterization results, PetroTech
agreed to accept and treat the contaminated material.

Contaninated Material Treatment

once aulhorization was granted by Sysco, August  Mack
contracted Empaco Equipment Corporation to perform the loading
and hauvling of the material from the site to the PetroTech
facility. An August Mack vrepresentative was on-site at all
times to supervise, ronitor, and document all of the
activities performed during the transportation process. The
transportation process commenced on December 14, 1992 using a
rubber-tired front end loader to load the contaminated
material onto dump trucks. Tne dump trucks which were used
for transporting the affected material each had a load
capacity of approximately 20 to 30 tons.

Prior to departure, August Mack supplied each truck with a PCS
Manifest which was submitted by the truck driver to PetroTech
upon arrival. at their facility. The disposal process
proceeded until December 18, 1992. Based on the PCS Manifests
received from PetroTech, a total of 207.47 tons of material




T

3 §
B2 M 953

»

were transported to their facility £oxr  treatment., Ccples of
the manifests are included in Attachment B. Photographs that

were taken during the disposal activities are included in
Attachment C.

Conglusions

The +treatment of the diesel fuel contaminated material has
been initiated. The  transportation activities Ffor the
affected material were completed during the week of December
14, 1292 under the direct supervision of August Mack. Based
on the treatment facility receipts, 207.47 tons of affected
material were loaded and transpeorted to PetroTech to undergo
treatment. ccording to a PetroTech  representative, the
affected material will undergo treatment for approximately six
months to cne year at which time a sample of the material will
be collected for analysis. If the laboratory results show
that the material is below the levals required by the OEPA for
PCS, Sysco will receive anaiytical documentation that the ORPA
levels have been achieved. If the results show that tha
necessary levels have not been achisved, additional treatment
will continue until the levels are met.

We enjoyad working with you on this project. I£f you have any

questions or comments regarding this project, please do not
hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

/ Jim Alvare

/ Project Geologist

cg: Johh Gracia
sysco Corperation




ATTACHMENT A
WASTE CHARACTERIZATION ANALYSES




Petro Environmental Technologies, Inc.

PETHO CELL
APPLICATION TO ACCEPT PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL

Customer Name and Billing Address: X Agent Generator

Name ..ugust Mack Environmental, Inc.

Address 4353 Tuller Road, Suite H

City, State, Zip Dublin, OH 43017

Phone (614) 798-9922 C(Contact Jim Alvarez

Generator and Site Address:

Name_Sysco Food Services of Cieveland Approximate Quantity

Address 3800 Grant Avenue 100 oy, yds.

City, State, Zip Cuyahoga Heights, 0H 44101

Phone (216)587-02C@ontact _Derrick Hersey

Contamination source. or process causing the contamination:
x_ Underground Storage Tank Above Ground Storage Tank
Leaking Piping Product Spills

Other, piease expiain

Type of Contamination:
X _Motor Fuel Fuel Qil Heating Fuel

Other Petroleum Product: "Petreleum and petroleum based preducts comprised
of a complex blend of hydracarbons derived from crude oil” including jet fuels,

lubricants and fuels listed above. Flease attach Material Data Safety Sheet
{(MSDS], if possible.

Certification: | certify that the information set forth in this Application to
Accept Petroleum Contaminated Seils is true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief.
Signature ::-J,;j[ %Aﬁ s

s

Name {print} ‘Jim Alvarez Date 11/19/92
P.O. Box 188 {513) 779-7766 ~ FAX (513) 773-7807 9267 Cincinnati-Dayton Road
Woest Chaster, Ohio 45071 West Chester, Ohio 45059

takng rodsess Physical address




) American gnaivtical Inc.

7870 Broad: _
Mezmiiiville wﬁ 26410 .
Tele: 219-763-8378 B
Fax: 219-769-166%

¥ METALS COMPOUNDS :
ANALYTICAL RESULT3
Client: August Mack Envirenmental. Inc.
ample Identification: 2
2 Sumple Matrix: Soil
& ate Sampled: 07:24/32
; Jate Reccived: 073192
iate Extracied: 03/04/42
Date Analyzed: 0310792
Analyst: MZ i
g ‘roject fdentification: 92014.11
Lab Number: 923574
I E CONCENTRATION METHOD QUANTITATION
1'__’ ANALYTE {imnp/Ka) SW-84a LIMIT (ma/Kg)
v Lc::d 9.48 7420 2.16

D - Not Detected at Quantitation Limit

oz ?

Respectfully Submitted,

American % - )
= [ A
> E

tory Birector

+*




B American @nalytical Inc,

7870 Broadwy:

Merrillville %6410
Tele: 215-769-8378
Fox: 219-769-166%

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: August Mack Environmenial, Inc.
ample Identification: 2
Sample Matrix: Sail
Date Sampled: 07124192
Egaie Received: (07131792
are Analyzed: 08710792
Atalyst: CB
roject Identification: 92014.11
afy Number: 93674
SW-45 QUANTITATION
I ANALYTE RESULT METHOD LIMIT
Eﬂmlpoim >170F 1010 #20F
E?ID - Not Detected at Quantitation Limit
Repectfuily Submitted,
American Analyrical, Inc,
e ) z &

/ Pt
Laboﬁwﬁ'r Director

e




& American @nalytical Inc.

7870 Broadwa
Mexillvill EE £6210
N Telz: 219-760.8378
Fax: 219-769-165%
! HYDROTARBON
I ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Client: August Mack Environmenaial, Inc.
Somple Matix: Soil
Date Sampled: 07724792
m Date Received: 07/31/92
g7 Date Anafyzed: a8/03/92
"8 A palyst: TG
Praject 1dentification: 92014.11
iuﬂa Number(s): 923674
SAMPLE RESULT, QUANTITATION
IDENTIFICATION ppm LIMIT, ppm
Pea Gravel Backliil } 130 10
l Soil Method Elank ND 10

J - Analyte detected at loveds below Quantitation Limit
ND - Not Detected &t Quantitation Limits
Analyte Method: 1.5, EPA 418.1

Respecifully Submitied,
American Analyuml Inc. &

ry Birector

§
ﬁ //é‘f//f“'““
X




B American @nalytical inc.

7870 Broedwm
MeiT11 ]I{ 46410
Tele: 219-768-8378
Fax: 219-7G9-1664

PURGEABLE AROMATICS - BTEX

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Client: August Mack Environmental, Inc.
Sample identificntion: Blx030392
Sample Matrix: Soil
Date Sumnpled: NiA
jl Date Received: N/A
Diute Analyzed: 03/03/92
Analvst: TC
Project Identification: 92014.11
Lab Numben: BIkO80392
CONCENTRATION QUANTITATION
ANALYTE _ CAS NUMBER {un/Ky) LIMIT (ug/Kg)
I Benzene 71-43.2 ND 5
Toluenc 108-38-3 ND 3
Ethvibenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
H Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 5
HJ - Analyte detected at levels below Quantitation Limit
ND - Not Derected at Quantitation
iAnaIylc Method: SW-846 8260
Respeetiully Submitted,
7 American Analytical, Inc.
i e
/ C———

}bﬂ‘ﬁtury Director




@ American @nalytical Inc,

7872 Bmmds‘mz
M eIl 45410

Tele: 219-7’69-8378
Fax: 219-769.-1664

PURGEABLE AROMATICS - BTEX

i i
B W FEE TN AR B

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Client: August Mack Environmental, Inc.
Sample Identification: Pea Gravel Backfill
Saneple Matrix: Soil
oy D31E Sampled: 07124792
Date Received: 0731792
= Tinte Analvzed: 08/0322
Analysi: TC
B Project Identificntion: 92014.11
B 1.2b Number 923674
i CONCENTRATION QUANTITATION
ANALYTE CAS NUMBER (ug/Kg) LIMIT (up/K2)
: 1
v Benzene 71-43.2 ND 3
Tolucne 103-88-3 ND b
Ethvlbenzenc 100-41-4 ND 5
K\ Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND s

- Analyte detecied at levels below Quantitation Limit
D - Not Detected at Quantitation
nalyte Method: SW.846 2260

Respectiultly Submitted,
American Analytical, Inc.

[ e

/JA{ommry Direcior

i
5
:
"
i
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ATTACHMENT B
TRANSPORTATION MANIFESTE




T et e e

m@sr *

PETRO CELL PETROLEUM
CONTAMINATED SOIL MANIFEST

1. Generaler's US EPA 1D No. (if applicable}

T Z37

3. Generator's Name and Site Address
5y%ce" Foofk - CLEVELARD

4. Generator's Phonz { )

5. Transporier 1 Company Name €. US EPA ID Number

Ermoac e ouip Comp

A. Transporiet's Phong
(Zie) &S99 - 532432

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number

B. Transporiers Phong

9. Desigrniated Faglity Hame and Sile address
PETRO CELL DiVISION CF
PETRO ENY. TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

i0. US EPA ID Number
OHD 9806 109688

C. Facility’s Phono

{514) 335-1508

1600 Robinson Roed D. Office Pharo
Washington Court House, OH 43180 ] (BU'D} 8955-7380
11. US DOT Descriplion {including Propaer Shipping name, Hazard Class, and 1D Nurmber) 12 11
HWM Total Quantity Yards/Tons

2.

PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL

22.89 T

J. Adcitional Description for Materials Listed Above

K. Handling Codes {or Wastes Listad Above

14. Special Hanaing Instructions and Additanal Information

15. CERTIFICATION;: | hereby geclare that the conteats of this consignment are nat subject to federal regulation for reporting proper disposal of
Hazardous Yaste. The contenis are Petrolevm Contaminated Soils defined by the Chio Environmental Protactian Agerncy.

Printed/Typed Nama FoR Sysco Fead M\‘ Month Day Vear
4D, EwBes Szaviees /Cugy, 47 S e 4
Transporter 1 Acknowledgment of Receipt of Matetals \\ \‘,\"{N S N
16. Wame Signalt\m Montn Dzy Yea
> L. faves 4 172 7L
Transporier zAdmowlodgmenl{Jf Heceipt of Matenals 7y
17. Printed/Typad Nama Signature Von: Day  Year
el 4=
18. Discrepancy Indication Space 19. Quadrant Recaived
SORTING: Yes No
20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certifization of receipt of materials covernd by this manifest except as noted in liem 18.
Signat i et Dey  Year

V21 /5172

e,
vV Q

V4

N




S, WE1 ED ON A FAIRBANKS S E

; TOMER'S NAME .

RESS
B (RMODITY s

R caenier al éj’ﬂrmﬂfj Sl

1BS. GROSS
1Z2-16-az vehoaM S04e0  1BS TARE—DRIVER UN___ OFF_.__

£
2
39“’ 0 g5 NET @
. ' ! ﬁ SHIPPER
§

PERLB.PRICE______

REBANKS CAT. NO. 083905 WEIGHER

£ e G B i yrem e




{ | ook

MAI‘@ST #

PETRO CELL PETROLEUM
CONTANINATEDR SOIL MARIFEST

1. Generator's US EPA 1D No. {if appliczble)

2 ol Number
Hiz-3 3z

3. Generzlors Namoe rd Site Address

SYS¢G  Rofs- CLEVEL
)

4. Generator's Phene {

AND

§ Transporier 1 Company Name
Ewranco Eco.e Cenpe.

6. US EPA 1D Number

A. Trensporior's Phona
(zi) 749 - 4343

7. Transportar 2 Company Name

8. US EPA 1D Number

B. Transpodier's Phuny

19 Desgnated Fadlity Name anc Sio addass
PETRO CELL DIVISION OF

10. US EPA ID Number

C. Faciity's Phone

AL e L OHD 5506 10958 (614) 335-1508
1600 Rotinson Road D. Office Phane
Weshlngton Gourt House, OH 43160 1 (800) 955-7380
1. US DOT Deseriplion {including Froper Shipping nama, Hazard Class, and 10 Number) 12 13
HiA Total Quantity Yards/Tons
a PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL

22. ¢ Tary

mx

&

Jd. Additional Dasenption for Matenals Listed Above

K. Handling Codes for Wastas Listed Above

14. Special Handling [nstuctions and Additional Informaton

e

dD CGgrs F°

15. CERTIFICATION: | bereby deciare that the contents of this consignment are not subjec! to feder regulation lor repering proper disposat of
Hazardous Wasta. The contents ans Petroleum Contaminated Soils defined by the Ghie Environmentat Protaction Agancy.

b

- Printed/Typed Nama o2 Sysce »ood Sig ; \@ M:gn Day , Yem
- 3D (rigze Ssrvices /L eva [r 2=l & Fa
Transporter 1 Acknawledgment of Receipt of Materials s

Sl £ T vk

Trénsponer 2 Admévdﬁdgmerlt of Ascaipt of Materials

Rl ] ST

——

17. Printed/Typed Nama

TR = Y - | <P —

Signatura Month Day  Your

! - E - l i

B t8. Discrepancy Indication Spacs

SORTING: Yes No

_.-.

13. Cuadrent Received

20. Facility Gwner or Operator: Certification of receipt af malerials covered by this maadest except a? in liam 13,

P, ‘nlsd.ﬂ‘gq me

Moath Day  Year

i
N
2
B

CRIGINAL « 17

7 / /

FUANTC GENLRa T

|22l /517 2




WEIG@FD ON A FAIREANKS SC)E

CUSTOMER'S NAME

Dibe (14

gasss
MUDITY 72 ,
cnfdai G Tl
1 Y . LBS. GROSS
2 i H ,_J-' 19z 11G3PN THUZE(  18S TARE—DRIVER ON____OFF
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14. Special Handing Instructions and Additional Information
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Hazardaus Waste. The contonts are Petroleun Contaminated Soils definad by the Ohio Envirenmental Protaction Agency.
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15, CERTIFICATION: | hataby declare that the contents of this consignment ar@ not subject to ledsral regulation lor reporting proper disposal of
Hazardous Wasta. The cantents are Petroleum Contaminated Soils defined by the Chia Envimamental Protection Agency.

PrinteclTypad Name Fow gk{SCo Cc_-c.a Sign i‘\ Waonth Day Year
D &ieps szpvices /Crev, m\k\ W +2)/-5[7-2
Transporter 1 Acknowledgment of Aeceipt of Matedats ! \\_/ ~
16. Prated/Typed Nama Eeg;@j 9 Year
| dow sl of B Rl S B oy UAIHER
Transpérier 2 Acknowladgment of Regdipt of Matenals i J
17. PrinledTyped Name Signature Month Day Yea
I * ! - [ +
18. Discropancy Indication Space 18, Quadrant Received
SORTING: Yes No

20. Facility Owrer or Operator: Certification of receipt of malerials covered by Lhis menifest except as naiedin lam 18,

Ty

Month fooﬁ'w/ ‘I
!




a 7 T gt
1 I; A WEI@D ON A FAIRBANKE SqEN.E
N 2;,_._{' d}é L. C’.
CUSTOMER'S NAME Q é7’-f0" Cf /! e e
- RDRESS -
R, (MM0DITY ,
: ERIER_ELD’QQ”D i N L
F-1E&-22 9334aM HIA4G0  13S.GROSS

B 1

3 %‘}/ {)  tBs. TARE-DIVER ON __

I //f——”?‘; NT@__

OFF_ __

PER LE. PRICE.
k L 4
. SHIPPER
¥ ]
inannrs CAT. NO. 283505 YIEIGHER =
e e —— . R .. AP
. 'E'

A BRRHERR




@ m@s*r "

PETRO CELL PETROLEUM 1. Benamakr's US EPA 1D No. (f applicable) I Humber .
CONTAMINATED SOIL MARIFEST /{_ g2 -93Z

A Generalors Name and Sits Address

$YSco Toolds - CLEVECAND

4. Generato?’s Phane { )
5. Transpener 1 Gompany Name . 8. US EFA IL Numbar A Transporacs Phone
E e Eoue Coxe (21e) &TH - 9343

7. Transponer 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transperar's Phong
g. Designated Fadlty Name acd Sile address 1, US EPA 10 Number C. Facility's Phong

PETRO CELL DIVISION OF x

EETRO ERY, TECHNOLOG'ES, INC. | __OHD 5808 19968 {614) 335-1508

1600 Rotinson Road D. Office Phone

Washir.gicn Cour House, OH 43150 i {800} 955-738C
11. U DOT Descrplien {Incleding Fropar Shipping name, Hazard Class, and iD umber} 12 13

HiA Total Cuanlity YardsfTons

al PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL

36,3751

J. Adddional Descripson for Malerials Listed Above K. Hundling Codes for Wasles Listed Abcve

14, Speeial Handling InstTuctions and Additonal Infarmation

15. CESTIFICATION: I hereby decara ihat the contents of thiz consignment are nat subject 10 fedsral regulation for renorting praper dispesal of
Harardous Waste. The conter s are Petroieum Contaminated Sails defined by the Chio Envircameniaf Protaction Agency.

Month Day Y

Printed/Typed Namn FoR Sys-e “oud |Si \S?
{21/ 5L

D Gaegg SERviIcES IC-.:;»— 4
Transpaser  Acknawledgment of Receipt of Mzlesals

16. Ponted/T: pad Name S:g % Mbnm Day Ye;:
miep L. Mevrss -/ P Al l

Transpoaar 2 Acknowladgment of Recoipt of Materials
17. PrintedTyped Name Signatwa

tamih Day Year

pEE

18. Discrepancy Indication Spaa 19. Cuadrznt Raceived

SORTING: Yes N

20 Facility Owner or Operator: Cerslication of receipt of reaterials covered by this manitest except as roted in ltiem 3.

1 gnaly = Year
my e ﬂ”r;\faf “/77/32@%;/ Uz Lig—

CRIGINAL - = = TRRN T2 esE (T T2




P e L S

%\ WEIGHD ON A FAIRBANKS SCAGF
BE LT T
CUSTOMER'S NAME % W
'_ mgass '
S CORHODITY _, 2 f R =
¥ CARER é ,jyv:ﬁw 14 7—?’ 2 (7/ ek
f’ 1
i 12-16-%2 7i13RM S50 USR0S
/iz‘é’g@__}w. TARE—DRIVER ON __ OFF ___
E é 5 L?J {) 1BS. RET @ PERLB.PRWE. . .
SHIPPER
wﬁ:sanxs CAT, NO. 083905 WEIGKER




° gy
PETRG CELL PETROLEUM I 1. Genaratar's US EPA 1D No. {if applicable) 2. Control Number
CONTAMINATED SOIL MANIFEST | Coeg=3 22

3. Genemiors Name and Sitg Addrass :
= 3 Lo o _ {
SY¥SCe Pty - LEVECA NS
4. Generator's Phana { )
§. Transporier 1 Campany Name 6. J5 EPA 1D Number A. Transpottecs Phong
| Eagrace Eouz Cenr 26 ©S5t - GESE
8 | 7. Transposter 2 Compary Name B. US EPA 1D Number B. Transpersr's Phong
9. Designaled Faclity Name and Siie addrass 10 US EPA ID Number 3. Facility's Phone
PETRO CELL DIViSIOM OF [ 1]
PETRO ENV. TECHNOLOGIES, INC. OHD 3806 10963 (614) 3351565
1600 Rabinson Houd D. Uthice Phong
Wwashington Caurt House, OH 13160 i (800} 955-7380
11, US BOT Description (Including Propar Shipping name, Hazard Glass, and 1D Number) 12 13
| HML Total Quantity Yards/Tons
ay PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL . 7‘— /
LW/ (Y
b.

15. CERTIFICATION: | hereby daclare that the contents of this eonsignment are not subject ro lederal requiation for repoming proper dispesal ol
Hazardous Waste. The contents a * Petrcleum Cantaminated Soils defined by the Ohio Envitonmental Prolaction Agency.

x
ﬁ
R
=l d.
5 | J. Additiona! Description for Matarals Lisied Alave *{, Handling Codes for Wasies Lsted Abave
|
i
i 14. Special Handling Instructions. and Additional [nformation

§ ]
' Pripted/Typed Namo AUk ZYPSeo fFoed WX& Month Day Vear
D frEES LEAV. /C".:_g, V- : v '?—|f‘~$.!?'2
ransparter 1 Acknowledgment of Recaipt of Materials { 7 Vi - 7
16 Prin, ped)*l o / - S /@WM o ManT: Yoar
= A iC Lo 4 A L= L2 « < |21 51 724
i 0 Transporter 2 Acknowlodgment of Recaip! al Materials 7
E 17. PrntxtTyped Nama Signatura Moath Bay Year
g Sl A
ns; 18. Discrepancy Indication Spaca 19. Quadrant Received
: y..l 3
A I SORTING: Yes No

1. [ 20, Facility Qvmer or Operator: Certilication of raceipt el matenais covered by this manmlest excopt as noted in llem 18,

' . _ 27/
ol ,, 7T tnesgptne Ny
L | /-

B




e e —

| E w2 WEGRED ON A FAIRBANKS SALE
I @0 on. R

Eams‘ns NAME pﬁ' ]lf D- (‘ £ / /

B gmess " _
AMODITY

ﬁmm E'.mPﬂca ] | FEHARES

{2-~16-92 23133l T 24FL0 LS. GROSS

5 ?‘Dé ()__vts. TARE—DRIVER ON ___ 0FF__
“//is- HET @ PERIB.PRICE. ...
5‘0 % SHIPPER

2 FERBANKS CAT, NO, CE390S WEIGHER

TP 7.




ks | PETRO CELL PETHOLEUM
| 3 | CONTAMINATED SGiL MANIFEST

1. Goneratar's US EPA 1D No_ (if applicabio)

4 A 1 3. Generatar's Wame and Site Adocess

4 4. Generatar’s Phone ( )

5Y5¢o0 Teods - ¢ LEvEAND

5. Transportar 1 Company Name T
| Wl Crace Zavw Coenm

€. US EPA ID Rumbar

A. Transpane's Phora
e LT - SEVS

E  B§ | 7 Tm=nsponer 2 Company Name

8. U3 EPA ID Numbar

B. Trunspertac's Fhons

8. Designated Faclity Namo ang Sita acdess
PETRO CELL DIVISION OF

10. US EPA ID Number

C. Fadifity's Phona

a3

= PETRO ENV. TECHNGLOGIES, INC. QOHD 9806 10958 {614) 335-1508
1600 Robinsoti Road D. Offica Prane
Weshingten Court House, OH 42160 i {500) 855-7380
11 LS DOT Description (including Prossr Thipping name Hazard Class, and 1D Numbaer) 12 *3
Hig Total Quantity YarusiTons
a PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL [ / 70._
i ‘ A
2./3
b,
[~
d
L
Kl | 1. Additional Descripaon for Matenals Listed Abova

K Handling Codes for Wastes tisted Above

14, Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

15. CERTIFICATION. | hereby dedare that the conlents

of this consignment ara not subject to federal reguiation for reporting proper disposa. al
Hazardous Wasta. The eontonts are Petraloum Contaminated Solls defined by the Ohio Envircamental

Protaction Agency.

g Frimedrrfpenr:ama o Sysco bevo Senen
. I/ E8rBs VA o v

Monih Day Year

I\ 28351924

- N Wis?

Transparter 1 Acknowledgment of Receip! of Materals

dgment of He-ceiﬁ't of Materials

d | 16 PrgiiTypeq Mema ’ —
W .o oot v
7Z‘?r; sporier :.'Aﬁﬁ /,- / AL );"/‘/?-

I(W\;-—) 3 pa
;g\gn ure'méfw

£
]

17. PrintedTypad Nama

Signature v

Month Day Vear
I l_! a I L]

1. Discrepancy Indicatan Space

CORTING: Yes No

19, Quadrant Recaived

20. Facikty Ownar or Qperaler. Gertlication of rgceipt of matenals covered by this mandest excepl as oowed in ltem 18,

y oL Tl {ff e 13Yuli7/%

iGnafy ,::
J




—— e < Cmm me b o ee i e mm e - mA e —— e - —— e b e e e T rm = T b R A e M r v ek b s A aEe -

.

i p WEI ED ON A FAIRBANKS S = g
X & =@

! TEl:"."_ ) :
f‘%smansws feaME — ﬂ_}/,?éﬁ & U . —

; %DRESS
MHODITY

‘7 z - i
) Eamia ( //Wﬁ Jid Imms 3

| -

LES. GROSS
F@T B0 LB TAREBRIVER ON___OFF

! ) fj%éo LBS. NET @ ___PER L8, PRICE
) _ ‘f;){@ () SHweEs

IRBANKS CAT. NO. 0B3205 WEIGHER

[
o
1
Laad
"3
L
Ty
[P0
m
we
{J\I
{~)
e
-
e

i
;
:
|
|

LI




FETRO CELL PETROLELR? 1. Gonsrator's US EPA ID Ko. (f applicable) 2. uglfmumbar
CONTAMINATED SOIL MANIFEST | }C ‘-/Z - % 3 2
3. Genoeraior's Neme and Site Address

SYSCe Trols-cLEvECAND

4. Genarator's Phone | )

5. Tran ﬂsycnar 1 L.umpany Namao &. US EPA |0 Number A. Transponer's Phona
Epace Loue Coce. 2l 857 - $.393
7. Transpoiter 2 Company Name B. US EPAID Number B. Transponer’s Phong
9. Designated Faglty Name and Site 2ddrass 16. US EPA ID Number C. Faciity's Phone
PETRO CELL DIVISION OF ! -
PETRO ENV. TECHHOLOGIES, ING. QOHD 9806 10968 . {6513) 335-1508
1600 Rokhinzon Raad D. Oiiice Phane
Washington Court House, OH 43160 i {800} 855-7380
11. US DOT Dascription {Including Propar Shipping name. Hazard Clags, snd 1D Numbex) | iz 13
HW Total Cuantity YardsfTons
a PETROLEUM CONTAMINATED SOIL 27C&KS
Jrr—
P
b.
c
d.
12 !
I Additonal Descripton for Materials Listed Abave K Handling Codus for Wastes Listed Abave

1<4. Specis! Handing Instructions and Additional Informaiion
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- Headspace analysis Procedures
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Water and Discharge Permit
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PINAL REPORT

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURES

AND EXCAVATION AREA ASSERBENENTE

§YSCO FOOD SERVICES OF CLEVELAMD
FORMER £YSCO FOODS DISTRIBUTION CEKRTER

5800 GRANT AVENUN
CUYAHOGZ HEICHTS, OEIO

ATGUST M2CX PROJECT HUMBER 92014.11

INTRODUCTIOR

Rugust Mack Environmental, Inc. (August Mack)} has completed

the closure activities and excavation area assassments for

three underground storage tanks (USTs) at the above referenced

facility. The USTs sncluded one 12,000 gallon capacity diesel

fuel tank, one 10,000 gallon capacity diesel fpel tank and one

500 gallon capacity new lube oil tank. The USTs were remncved

as part of a contingency to complete a property transaction

petween Sysco Food services/Cleveland {Sysco)} and Riser

Foods. The purpose of these activities was to remove the

yvessels and assess the resulting excavations to determine if

past operatioas of the UST systems had impactad the soils at

the site. The scope of work involved closing and cleaning

the tanks in accordance with Aperican Patroleum Institute

(API} and National Fire Protection Ascociation {NFPA)

guidelines, removing the product lines and dispenser pumps

associated with the tank systems and assessing the base and

cidewalls of the resulting excavation for releases in

accordance with United States Environmental protection Agandy

(us EPA) and chic Department of Commercs, pivigion of State

Fire Marshal, Bureau of Underground Storage Tank Regulaticas

i
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(BUSTR] requirements. This report documents the activities
conducted G&uring the closure of the vesssls and presenis ouyr

findings relative to the site.
SITE DESCRIPTION

The project site is lg:ated in Cuyshoga County at 58500 Grant
Avenue in Cuyahoga Heights, Ohio as illustrated in Figure 1.
The site is currently being operated as a food distribotion
warehouse by Riser Foods. The site was previously owned and
operated in the samez capacity by Sysco. As previously
mentioned, +two of the USTs were used to store diesel fuesl
and the third UST was used to store unused lube oil. The
die=el ‘tanks were contained within the same tank Iarm while
the 1lube oil tank was contained in = separate area north of
the diesel tanks. &all of the tanks were constructed of
fiberglass materials. The vessels are located on  the

northcentral portion of the property as depicted in Figure 2.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANX CLOSTRES

AND EXCAVATICON ARES ASSESSKENTS

SYBCD FOOI SERVICES OF CLEVELAND
FORMER 8YSCO FCOONDE DISTRIBUTION CEXNTER i

5800 GRANY AVENUR
CUYAHOGA HEIGITS, OHIO
AUGUST MACK PROSBCT NUMBER 92614.11
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October € 1992

Mr, John Gracia
Project Coordinator
Sysco Corporation
1390 Enclave Parkway
Houston, Texas 77077

Re: Final Report

UsS® Closures

Sysco Food Services/Cleveland

5800 Grant Avenue

Cuyahoga Heights, Ohio

August Mack Project Number 92014.12

Dear Mr. Gracia,

August Mack Environmental, Inc. has completed <the closure
activities for the three underground storage tanks iremoved
from the above referenced facility. This report describes the
activities performad +to complate the clusures and presents
findings and conclusions yelative to the site.

We have enjoyed working with you on this project. If you any
questions rsgarding this submittal or wmemire additional
information, please do not hesitate to contazct us.

F o b Sincerely
Y::: #ﬂ
; Jim Alvarez
gl ; Froject Geologist
2 o
e &
e |
g |
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! |
8021 CASTLETON RCAD 4353 TULLER ROAD, SUITE H |
INDIANAPOLIS, INGIANA 46280 DUBLIN, QHIO 43017 .
o TEL: (317) 578-7400 TEL: (514) 798-8822 |

FAX (317} 573740 FAX; (614) TR8-09&7




N¢ rember 2, 1982

Release Prevention Man
Divicsion of State Tire Ma

8895 East Main Street
P.0. Box 687
Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068-0687

{ Re: Final Report
) UST Closures

3ureau of Undergrzound Storage Tank Regulations

5 Sysco Food Services/Cleveland

5800 Grant Avenne
cuyzhoga Heights, Ohio

August Mack Project Number 92014.11

Dear Release Prevention Manager,

i Enclosed please find one copy of the report prepared for the

UsT Closures performed at the above referenced preperty.

We trust this submittal is responsive to your needs.
have any guestions regarding this submittal

If you
or require

additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Jim Alvarez
Project Geologist

. John Gracia
Sysco Corporation

g2t CASTLETON ROAD
5 INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46250
; TEL: (317) 579-7400
FAX: (317) 57D-7410

s

4353 TULLER ROAD, SUITE H
DUBLIN, OHIO 43017

TEL: (614) 796-9922

FAX: (614) 796-9927




FINAL REPORT

]
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLO
| AND EXCAVATION AREA ASSESSMENTS

SYSCO FOOD SEVICES OF CLEVELAND
FORMER §YSCO FOODS DISTRIBUTION CENTER
5800 GRANT AVENUE
CUYAHOGA HEIGHTS, OHIO
AUGUST MACK PROJECT NUMBER 92014.11
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CLOSURE RCTIVITIES
Requlatory Coordiaatien

The US EPA passed regulations governing UST management on
December 22, 1$88. These regulations are codified in section
40 of the Code of Fedaral Regulations Part 280 and address the
design, installation, monitoriag and permanent closure of
USTs. The US EPA has authorized BUSTR to be the State
implementing agency of these regulations. BUSTR has also
established specific guidelines to Ppe followed to ensure

compliance with the federal regulations.

In order te initiate final closure of regulated USTs, the
regulations require notification to‘§USTR at least 30 days
prior tc commencement of work. Additionalliy, BUSTR reguires
that a written permit must be obtained from the iccal fire
marshal and that arrangenents must be made &=o have an
inspector on-site during tank and piping removal. All
requlatery coordination was provided by August Mack and its
agents. Copies of the 30 day notificaticn letter, the

application for the permit and the written permit ohtained

from the local fire marshal are included in Appendix A.



$ &
g8T Removal Activitiaes

Following receipt of the removal permits, August Mack arrived
at the site on July 21, 1992 t2 oversee +the UST removal
cperations and assess the resulting excavations. The UST
removals were performed by Empaco Eguipment Corporation
{Empaco)} of Richfield, Ohio under the direct supervision of an
August Mack representative and in the presence of the State
Fire Marshal Site Inspector. Prior to initiating the removal
of the vessels, each of the tanks were checked for the
presence of product and/or residual liguids. Accordinx to
collected measurements, each of the tanks contained a minimum
cf 10 inches ot product/residual 1liguid. A summary of the
volume contained in each tank is presented in Table 1. The
liquids were removed from each tank using a vacuum truck
supplied by Empaco and were transported off-site for either
reclamation by Empaco or disposal at Research ©0il Company.
Documentation of the product removal 1is included in Appendix
R. While removing the liquids from the tanks, the dispenser
island associated with the diesel fuel tank was disconnected
and removed from the site by Empace. Once the tank contents
were removed and the dispenser island was disassembled, the
concrete pads which coverad both the diesel fuel tanks and the
lube o0il tank wers removed using the bucket of a Johr Deere
780D LC excavator. 2all concrete removed during the closure
activities was stockpiled adjacent to the excavation to be

6
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used as backfill material once the removal process

completed.

Tabia 1
Volume of Messured UST Contents

Tank I.D. Amount {inches} Tolume aliousn
12,000 Diesesl 12 620

19,000 Diesel 10 440
500 Lube 0il ig S0

Hote: Volumas were sstimated using a Horizontal Tank Sapacity
Calceulsting Chart.

After the concrete pads were rsmoved, the seoils cveriyving the
tanks were excavated to expose the tanks. The excavated soi:
were inspected for evidence of petroleunm hydroce
contamination both visually and with the zid of a combucs
vaper monitoring instrument. The instrument used during
closure was the Gastechtor Maodel 1314 combustibie vapor me. .

The Gastechicr is capable of measuring total combustible vapar

{TCV) <concentrations emitted from the soil in the parts per

million (ppr) range with an upper 1limit of 500 ppm. In

addition to exposing the tanks, the associated product lines

were uncovered.

After the tanks were expeosed, they were prepared for removal
operations. This involved remcving 2ll of the £ill pipes and
all gauge, product and vent lines from the tanks. Once all of
the ancillary equipment was removed, dry ice was placed in the

tanks to displace the oxygen, thus, removing the potential for

7




S @

an explosive z<mosphere within the tanks. After the potential

for an explosive atmosphere had been removed, additional

excavation was performed to break the seal betwasn the tanks

and the subsoil. While attempting to break the seal of the

diesel £fuel tanks from the excavatien, it we serad that

they were strapped deown to a concrete pad cned at the

base of the tank farm. The straps were cu and a chain vas

attached to each tank and the arm of the excavator in order to

1ift the tanks from the excavation one at a time. Each diesel

fuel tank and the new 2ube o0il tanks were then placed en the
ground adjacent to the excavation for inspection by both,

August Mack and the fire marshal,
UST Inspection

Once the USTs were removed from their respective excavations.

they were inspacted for evidence of failure. Typical signs of

failure for fiberglass USTs include holes, cracks, punctures,
ete. All thres of the tanks appeared to be in go condition

and did not display anv noticable signs of failure whickh would

indicate & direct source for a release cr leakage. 0Once the
inspection process was conpleted, the tanks were placed

en-site and away from the excavation and the remaining

residuals werea removed and placed intc United States

Department of Transportation (US DOT) approved type 17H B85

gallon drums. Once the tanks were cleaned, they were crushed
8
g £
=T et -, n . =3 -
ey ST 2 1 R
iy T i e AL - 2



e @

and deliver=d to Inland/Solon Sanitary Landfill located in
Glenwillow, ¢Chio for disposal. The dispesal receipht for the
tanks is included in Appendix €. Disposal for the érums
containing tank residuals is currently being coordinated and
documentation will be provided to Sysco under separate
cover. Photographic documentaticn of the clesurs activities

is included in Appendix D.
EZCAVATION AREA AQCESENENTS

In order to determine if UST operations had impacted the suils
surrounding the tanks, assessments of *he two excavation areas
were performed. Excavation #1 was generated as a result of
the removal of the 12,000 gallon and 10,000 gallon diesel fuel
tanks while Excavation # 2 was generated as a result of the
removal of the 500 gallon new lube oil tank. Thess
assessments included the collection and field screening of
soil samples from the base and sidewalls of each excavation to
determins if leakage and/or spillage had occurred.
Additionally, BUSTR raguires that soil samples be collected
from underneath the dispenser island and from every 20 feet
(ft) along the product piping run. Since, the dispenser
island and the product 1lines were located immediately above
the diesel fuel USTs and ne dispenser pump or product line
existed for the new lube oil tank, nn pipe run samples vere

required. The excavation assessments involved visual

8




& @

inspection of the Dbase and sidewalls of the respective
excavations supplemented by combustible vapor monitoring using
the Gastechtor. It should be noted, the Gastechtor is an
on-site gualitative screening instrument used to indicate the
potential for the presence of petreleum hydrocarbon
coptamination. Concentrations obtained f£rom this instrument
cannot be directly correlated to gquantitative | laboratory

results of contaminated soil samples.

Once <the USTs and product lines were removed from the ground,
soil samples were collected from the resulting excavaticons
following the requiremants established by BUSTR. &aftar each
of the sampies was collscted, it was inspected for TCV
coencentraticns as described above arnd wusing the headspuce
analysis procedures explained in Appendix E. The sample
laocations are depicted in Pigure 3. Based on field inspection
results, the three samples from each excavation which
exhibited the greatest potential for petroleum hydrecarbon
contamination were containerized in glass sample jars, sealed
with a teflon coated 1id, placed on ice and delivered along
with chain-of-custody documentation to Advanced Analytical
Laboratories (AAL), located in Columbus, Chio. All of the
samples were analyzed for total petrolaum hydrocarbons (TPH}
! using EPA Method 418.1 and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and

xylenes {BTEX} using EPA Method 8020 as reguired hy BUSIR.
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Bzcavation #1

The backfill material directly overlying and suxrounding the
tanks consisted of pea gravel. Strong petroleum odors were
encountered in the backfill material around each of the f£ill
pipes and underneath the dispenser isiand. All affected
material was removed from the excavation and staged on plastic
in the southern portion of the praoperty. The staging area was
bermed on three sides using unaffected material to inhibit the
potential for run-off during adverse weather conditions.
Small areas of affected natural soils were alsc encountered
throughout the excavation from the surface to a dspth of
approximstely 10 ft. These soils are stained bhlack,
contained a characteristic diesel fuei cdor and were removed
from the excavation and stockpiled with the affec ted backfill
material. Once the vessels were removed from Excavaticre #1,
the sidewalls revealed the natural soils to consist primarily
of brown to gray colored silty clay from the surface to the
extent of the excavation. Due tc the affected backfill
material and soils encountered during the excavation process,

the release was reported to BUSTR within 24 hours.

Following notification to BUSTR, it was determined that all
affected material would be removed from the sxcavation and

staged at the stockpiling arsa described earlier until

12
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disposal arrangewments can be made. During the process of the
removal of the tanks, water was encountered in the excavation.
It was believed that this water was perched water contained in
the backfill material and rnot groundwater, therefore, the
most efficient method of disposal would be to discharge the
water to the nearest sanitary sswer and the Northeast Chio
Regional Sewer District treatment <£acility. In  order to
achieve this, August Mack collected a sample of the water and
delivered it to AAL for TPH and BTEX analysis as required by
the treatment facility. &% the regquest of a Sysco
reprasentative, the water sample was analyzed on a 24 hour
rush turnarcund basis. The laboratory results were forwarded
+6 the Regional Sewer District for review. Upon review of the
laboratory results and completion of the appropriate permit,
permission was granted to discharge ﬁhe accumulatad water to
the sanivary sewer. The laboratory results for the water are
summarized ir Table 2 while copies of the laboratory results

and the discharge permit included in Appendix F.

i3
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Table 2
Laboratory Results for Tank Pit Water
(ppm)
Parameter Resuit pate Collected
Benzene <0,002 7/21/92
Toluene 0.006 7/21/92
Ethylbenzene 0.004 7/21/9%2
Xvlenes 0.018 7/21/92
TPH <l.,0 7/21/92

Approximately 500 gallons of water were pumped from the
excavation te the oil/water separator located approximately 30
ft north of the excavation using a twe inch hose attached to
a submersible pump. The oil/water separator discharges
directlv into the sanitavy sewer. once the water was pumped
from +the eucavation, no additional water was observed coming

into the excavation.

once field inspection revealed that all of the con ..minated
coils had been removed from Excavation #1, confirmatory field
screening was performed at the locations illustrated in Figure
3. As mentioned previously, a concrete pad was located at the
base of the excavation whichn the fiberglass tanks were
anchored +o. 1In conversations with the regional  BUSTR
representative, it was determined that samples of the natural
material around the adges of the concrete pad could be
obtained and field screened to indizate the presence of
pevroleum hydrocarben contamination. Since field screening
did not reveazl the presence of petroleunm hydrocarbon vapers,

14




the BUSTR representative indicated that the pad would not
have to bz removed from the excavation. Confirmatory field
screening from Excavation {1 revealed TCV concentrations
ranging from non-detectable in tus sample collected fron the
east sidewall to 70 ppm collected from 2 to 4 ft below grade
along tha eastern sidewall. The jatter contained no stains or
petroleum odor, however, it did contzin iron and organic
mottles. Samples collected from around the concrete pad
emitted TCV concentrations ranging from 20 to 30 ppm. TCY
concentrations obtainad from all of the soil samples collected
in excavation one are tabulatad in Appendix G. Based on
visual observatiens and TCV menitoring. the samples identified
as Ex-1-1 (south base), Ex-1-2 (south sidewall) and Ex-1-3
(north sidewall) were eubmitted +o the laboratory for

confirmatory analysis.
Excavation #2

Excavation #2 was generated as a result of the remcval of the
500 gallen new lube cil +ank. The subsurface solls were
cimilar to the soils encountered in Excavation $#1. TField
screening of these soils revealed TCV concentratlions ranging
from 20 to 30 ppm with the highest concentrations encountered
in the sample collected from the west sidewall., The TCV
concentrations obtained from Excavaticn #3 are also tabulated
in 2Mppendix G. Based on Iield screening results, the samples

18




identified as Ex—-2-1 (base), Ex-2-2 (east sidewall) and Ex~-2-3

i (west sidewall) were subnitted to the laboratory for

confirmatory analysis.
LABORATORY RESULTE

The results of the laboratory analysis for the conZirmatory

s0il sanples are summarized in Table 3 and complete lahoratory

results are included in Appendix H.

Table 3

confirmatory Laboratory Results
(ppm)

analysig Parzmeter EX=1-1 EX=-1~2 EX~=1-3
Benzene <0,002 <0.002 <0.002
Toluene <0,9002 <D.002 <{,002
Ethylbenzene <0.002 <0.002 <0, 002 T
Xyienes <0.002 <0,002 0.003 4
TPH <1l.0 3.4 2.0

analysis Parameter EX=2-1 EX~2-2 BEE=2-3
Benzene <0.202 <0.,002 <5.0L2 i
Toluene <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
Ethylbenzene <0.002 <0.002 <G.002
Xvienas 0.004 <0.002 <0.002
= TPFH <1.0 <1l.0 4.2

Currently, neither the US EPA nor BUSTR hzve established

! jevels of TPH or BTEX allowed to vemain in the soil following

the removal of a regulated UST. in +the past, BUSTR has /

l administered acceptable levels allowed to remain in the soils

16
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on a site-by-site basis, however, they are in the process of
establishing guidelines and expect to have them implemented
later this year. In order t¢ oompare the analytical results
to established criteria, we have chosen to use the quidelines
promulgated &y the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency,
Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste {OEPA}. The OREA has
prepared an interim policy concerning petroleum contaminated
soil (PCS) that defines a distinct set of conditions which,
when met, provide for petroleum contaminated soils to be
managed as non-reculated material. This policy is applicable
if the low levels of contamination are discovered during an
investigation or are obtained following treatment. The OEPA
has determined that TPH and BTEX concentrations will be used
to determine the soils management guidelines. The
concentrations of ‘°PH and BTEX which afe allowed to remain in

the soils are summarized in Table 4.

Table 4

GEPA Contaminated 8o0il Policy Requiremernis

Parnmeter Allowablie Concentration
Benzene 0.006 ppm
Toluena 4.000 ppm
Ethylbenzene 5.000 ppm
Xvlenes 28.000 ppm
TPH 40 ppm

Based om a comparison of the reported laboratory results and




+ke PCS Policy., mnone of the coil samples submizted <o the

laboratory contained TFH or BTEX ¢’ ncentrations above +he PCS

raquirements.

CONTAHINATED SCILS MAMAGEKENT

A combined total of approximately 100 cy of affected backfill
material and patural soil was removed from the diesel fuel
tank excavation and stockpiled en plastic in the southern

portion of the property. In conversation with the Sysco

Project Coordinator, the chosen method of treatment for these

soils was off-site pioremediation at the Petrc gnviranmental
Technologies, Inc. (PetroTec) rreatment facility located in
West Cheste: »Ohio. In crder to treat The soils at PetroTec,
August dack collected a sample of the stockpiled waste streaa
for laboratory analysis in accordance with the PatroTec
requirements. The sample was analyzed for total petroleunm
hydrocarbons (TPH), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene andé xylenss
{BTEX}, ignitability and total lead. The rasults have beean
received and forwarded tTo PetroTec and they have agrzed to
accert and treat the soils at their facility. pugust Mack has
obtained costs for transpertation and treatment of the soils

and has forwarded them to Sysco.




8ITE RESTORATION

orce +the laboratory results confirmed the ievels of TPH and
BTEY were below the allowable limits for Excavation #1, the
excavation was cleared for backfilling. The excavation wvas
initially backfilled using the b:oken pieces of the concrete
pad which previously covered the taznks. The remaining space

was then backfilled using fill sand transported from River

Dock, Inc. located in Cleveland, Ohio. During thz initial

phase of the backfilling, the axcavation was backfilled in one

£t 1lifts and compacted tc approximately 93% of the dry weight
density as specified by Sysco. Density test resulis are
inciuded in Appendix X. Excavaticn #1 was then scheduled to
be resctored to its original condition (& inches of reinforced
corcrete) , however, at the discretion of Sysco, the excavation
areca was backfilled to grade with the £ill sands. Excavation
42 was backfilled immediately after field screening results
using the original Rackfill raterial and rpaturai soils
excavated during the removal process then conpleted with the
sare fill sand wmentioned above. Both excavations wers

slightly cver-backfilled to allow for settling.




CCRCLUSIONS

august Mack was retained kv Sysco to perform UST closure
activities management and excavation area 2ssessments at 5800
crant Avenue in Cuyahoga Heights, Obie. The vessels were

and NFPA quidelines. The

in accordance with AP(
were performed on two excavations resulting from

closad
assessments
the removal of cthree in accordance with applicable IS
BUSTR reguirements.

fuel tanks, 12,000 gallons and 10,000
respective product lines and
formad by the

1ISTs
Excavation #1 was formed by the

EPA and
of two diesel

in capacity and their
Excavation

removal
#2 was

gallons
All three tanks

dispenser island while
removal of one 500 gallen new lube cil tank.
were censtructed of fiberglass.

were contained in

of the ‘igquids which
or

Frior <to removal all

each of the vessels were remcved and either usea by Empaco
disposed cf at Research 0il Company. Based on field
the backfilil material in Excavation #1 exhibitad

inspection,
signs of petrcleum hydrocarkon contanination whiie neither the

backfill material or natural soils in Excavation %2 exnhibited
puring the excavaiien

of such contamination.
perched water was encountered witnin the backfill

signs
analysis of a

of TPH and

any

acktivities,
in Excavation #i.

Once laboratory
water indicated acceptable levels

mateirial

sample of the
AVFEX and the appropriate permits were obtained, the water was

20




pumped from the excavation directly Lo the Northeast Onio

Sewer District sanitary sewer system.

After all of the affected backfill material was removed from
Excavation $#1 and stockpiled on plastic and immediately after
the new lube cil tank was removed from Excavation #2, samples
were collected  throughout the resulting tank pits for
confirmatory field screening. The three samples from each
excavation which contained the greatest potential for
petroleun hydrocarbon contaminetion were submitted to the

laboratcry for confirmatory analysis. The laboratory reportad

that _all three samples from each excavation contained TPH and

BYEYX concentration below the PCS policy established by the

QEP2 which Were used for comparison purposes for this proiject.

Hased on these results and the current conditions at the cite,

no furthar action is anticivated at this time,

Adoroximately 100 cubic yards of affecied ba-kfill material
were removed from Sxcavation 1 and stockpiled@ on the southern
portion of the property. A sample of the affected materizl
has Dbeen collect~d and submitted to the laboratory for waste
cheracterization analysis. The results of the analysis have
bean vreceived and the chosen treaztment facility has agrssd to
accapt the affected material. Costs for completing the
treatment activities have been forwarded te Sysco and we are
currantly awaiting for their approval to procsed.

21




APPENDIX A
BUSTR NOTIFICATION LETTER AND UST REMGVAL PERMITS
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June 1, 1992

Release Prevention Manager

Diviszion of Sta*%e Fire Marshal

Bur=zau of Underground Storage Tank Regulations
8895 East Main Street

P.0. Box 687

Reynoldsburg, Dhio 43065-0687

Re: Underground Storage Tenk
Closure Notification
Sysco Food Services of Clevelszad, Inc.
BE00 Grant Avenue
Cuyzhoga Heights, Ohio

Dear Relegace Prevention Manager,

In accordance with your requiremencs and on behalf of Sy=co
Pood Servico= or Cleveland, Inc. ({Sysco}, August Mack
Environmental, 1Inc. (AME) 1s providing 30 day notificaticn of
our intent to permanently close three undergrouwnd storage
tanks (USis) at the abhove referenced location. The threa
UsSTs which will underyo permanent clesure are one 12,9090
gallon capacity diesel fuel tank, one 10,000 gallon capacity
diesel fuel cank and ocne 506 gallon capacity naw lube o©il
tank. According to Sysco, the vessels have been registered
with the State Fire Marshal. In addition to closing the
three above mentioned USTs, one 560 gallon capacity used lube
0il above ground storage tank will also be closed. Although
there are currently no established closure procedurgs for
above grouni storage tanks, it will be closed general:iy
following the same procedures as the USTs.

8021 CASTLETCH ROAD 4353 TULLER RGAD, SUITE H
INDIANAPOLIS. INDIAMA 45250 DUBLIN, CHIO 43017

TEL- (317) 579-7400 TEL: {(E14) 7569922

FAX (317) 579-7410 EAX: {614} 795-9927




We are pleased to provide ¥
our intent to permanently close tb

you have any questions regarding this subnittal,
additional information,

ou with this 30 day notification of
aforementioned USTs. I£

or require
.lease d. not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely.;

I A

fijim Alvarez
Project Geologist
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PERMIT

VILLAGE OF CUYAHOGA HEIGHTS
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

221 Pate JUNE 30, 1992

s . Ty ki Flb ) - ammre EhwT s R han s

Number ..

IO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

By virlue of the provisions of the Qrdinances of the Yillage of Cuyahoga Heighls

'S * "' :\ : ':l - ') -
__SYSCO FOODS L L SBOQ GRANT AVE, CUY. (IS cotdueting &

{Mpe of o} ’ thaeatian)

T'f)OU DISTRIBUTION CO.
{ lype ai Bu\mu\l

- having made application in due form, as the cunditiuns, suevoundings

and arrangements are, i my opinion, sieh that the intent of the ordinanees can be observed, Autharity is hereby given and this

i REMOVAL AND GCLOSURE OF 'TW0 SIYES FOR UST 1 12,000 GAL DIESEL 1 10,000 GAL
PERMIUT is GRANTED for e ngha ! !

DLELEL i 300 GAL  MEW LUBE TANK

- - ——— m—

This PERMIT is isstied and accepted on enndition that alf Ordinances of the Village of Cuy: topa Leights now adopted, or that may
hereafier be adopted, shall be complied with,

I . i 5 RCVOKED
This Permit Valid antil s //

/é’.f..

' ((.Im.l' o Fire l)::umlmcnn

,"r

Vo et g

This perinit does not fake the place of any License 1
required by faw amd is not transterable. Any change

in the use or occupancy of premises shall require W
new permit. ‘Q’D (TS f’ Z!u

(Fus Vr mum‘:m Ol'l'tccr'l

THIS FERMYT MUST AT ALL TIMES BL KEPT POSTED ON THIL Pl RIEMISES MENTIONED ABOVE
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APPENDIX E
EEADSPACE ANALYSIS FROCEDURES






HERDSPACE ANALYSIS PROCEDURES

Following collection, each soil sample was screened fo- the
presence of total combustible vapors (TCVs) by headspace
analysis in the field. This field screening is typically used
to determine if elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarkons are
present in the =samples. In this situwatien, a portable
Gastechtor Model 1314 combustible vapor monitor was used to
measure the concentration of TCVs emitted from the samples.
The Gastechtor is capable of mneasuring TCVs in air at
concentrations ranging from about 10 to 500 parts per million
{ppm). It should be noted that headspace analysis is used for
comparative purposes only and that TCVs recorded in the field
do not indicate actual total petroleum hydrocarbon {TPH)

concznirations reported by laboratory analyses.

In order to prepare the sample for headspace analysis, a
portion of the sample was placed in a 500 milliliter {(ml) glass
sample container until it was three quarters full and the
container was sealed with aluminum foil and capped. Fellowing
placement in the sample container, the concentration of
TCVs within the headspace above the sample was allowed to

equilibrate for ten minutes. The TCV monitoring probe was



then
contain




APPENDIX ¥
LABCRATORY RESULTS rOR ACCUMUIA!
AND DISCHABGE PERMIT
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ADVANCED ANAILYTICS LABORATORIES

1445 SUMMIT STREET

COLUMBUS, OHIO 43201

{614) 299-9922

Analysis & Testing - Qualitr Cuntrol Programs - Research & Development

July 22, 1992

August Mack Environmental
670 Lakeview Plaza Blvd Suite R
Horthington, OH 43085
ATTN: Jeff LaBaw
ANALYTICAL REPQRT

PROJECT #: 4696-00 DATE RECEIVED: 7/22/92
AAL SAMPLE #: 76212 - 76212 DATE ARMALYZED: 7/22/92
EPA APPROVAL #£: 4043 DATE REPORTED: 7/22/%92

CLIENT PROJECT : Sysco / Cuyahoga Hts,

TEST RESULTS

Sample No.: 76212
Client ID.: T WPR

liguid
Component D.L.
TPH{mg/1) < 1.0{tr) 1.0
Benzene{myg/1) < 0.002 0.002
Toluens(mg/1) 0.006 0.002
Ethyl Benzene(mg/1)} 0.004 0.002
Zylene{mg/1) 0.018 0.002

Methodology: BTEX by SW-846 3810 extrzciticon, £0620/602 analysis.
TPH by SW-846 Method 9070 extraction, 418.1 analysis.

Festectfuliy submitted,

-

i

I.. Eve Karnitis, Chemist
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N¢  1ag§

Date of Apptication:
o s Lo ‘.:.:‘

NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT
Water Quality and Industrial Surveillance

4747 EAST 49TH STREET

CUYAHOGA HEIGHTS. OHIO 44125-101 1

(2186} B4a1-8000

UST Temf@rary Discharge F—"r PerTG

- - . ™~
E Facility Name: ) »3‘.: o {.__o vty m..\ aad Facility Contact: br:...‘-.- - \Jx-v_f-““.s‘:u-:)
_ _ A i = )
Facillly Location: w 551’3 (65 AN {}«.\.’ 2 A Cuu‘:\‘-r.as\c_
Aothess Cay = - ) Prong
Source of Wastewater: (& Tank Cavily/Pit Watar O Recovery Well/Test Borings
O Tank Pipe Integrity Test Water 6J Aqueous Tank Contents
{Hydrostat.c Testing) O Other:
Contents or Former Contenis of Tanxs (list all contents from all tanks located in cavity):
o iece\ TN ands
Expected Volume ‘ txpected Date 2 sy s ExpectedTime am
of Wastowater: _s04 D gallons of Discharge PR e M ofBischarge . pm
Compaﬂ}' HESP’UHSabiE IOF DISChafge. ’4 ip c:j\:. ‘:‘-A\ - Yﬁ C!.\.\f“' c\_j“-\ [ T, *-\'s“-‘- "-;‘\ {1 2‘ ‘_:Jc'.‘ _
. o & i o . b TR
Persor: Responsible for Overseeing Project: C:-:,, T T (SIT; T3 YO0
teamdr 2 ng-g
Chernical Pararmeters Testad For: @BTEX {Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xyleng) O Other:
I () Lead -
(¥ TF H (Tota! Petrg'eum Hydracarbons) ?
i Are Analyses Attached. {Zves N
5 The Acceplance of this permit aoes. not waive any State, Federal or Local Aegulations. ]
. This permit apphicable to the sanitary sewer Sys‘em within NEORSD's Jurisdicticn. j
\\ —— -~
" ) - B e g
i]‘fris segclion to be completed by WQIS personnel ) ) P i e Wt moem [
t Parmit Good for Period of _ - = 0 == - » =" ]
g Pretieatment o I T e _ ;
:I Required: ' Yes 3/ No— i Yes, Type: OSeparator O Activaled Cartbon <% Other: %2 7 £ ¢ - .o
| Additional Analyses Requred  (Yes (PNo Tres i 2ROl T
& I Yes What Parameters? g L& i B ol PO
| Discharge Appraved: (Jves ONo  FeePaid: Oves ONo  Addiiona! Biling Required: Oves (9 No
LApproved. ittt Par i s . Date: ¢ i
: J
Detach and Remit to Director of Finanice, NEORSD “ vra S k
p rd : ' Co- e 2 £ P 1 .} JS
EDale: . I s S Permit No.:
Fee Paid: e €D Check (O Money Order
. Vs - ':‘ 5 1,- - b4
Authorizing Signature: __. "o =2 - .- g el £ 2e
[ .’? /!‘ -(;'.;-"'F-'— S
{@Perminee Signatore: ___ VL £ ST ey,
% -
: /







o

oV Concentrations
I {ppm)

Excavation Area #1

gample I.D. Concentration
1 10
2 10
3 (EX=-1=3) 40
4 20
5 20
23 10
7 50
10 30
11 10
E 12{EX-1~-1) 20
13 10
14 20
i 15 10
16 (EX=1=-2) 20
17 - 10
18 10
i 19 20
20 20
21 10
! 22 NR
23 20
I Excavation Area #2
Sample TI.D. Concentration
L 20
I 2 20
3{(EX-2-.. 30
4 {EX~2-2) 20
I 5(EX-2-1) 20

Note : NR = No TCV concentration registered on the Gastehter
S8ampls I.D. corresponds to Figure 3







ADVANCED ANALYTICS LABORATORIES

1445 SUMMIT STREET

COLUMBUS, OHIOQ 43201

{614) 289-9922

Annlysis & Testing - Quality Control Programs - Reseanch & Development

July 30, 1992

August Mack Environmental
670 Lakeview Plaza Blvd Suite B
Worthington, OH 43085
ATTN: Jeff LaBaw
ANARLYTICRTL REPORT

PROJECT #: 4727-00 DATE RECEIVED: 7/29/92
ARL SAMPLE #: 76309 - 76311 DATE ANARLYZED: 7/30/32
EPA APPROVAL #: 4043 DATE REPORTED: 7/30/92

CLIENT PROJECT : 92014.11

TEST RESULTS

Sample No.: - 76309 76310 76311
Client 1ID.: EX=1-1 EX-1-2 EX-1-3
S0iL S07TL S01L

Component D.L.
TPH (mg/kg) < 1.0(tr) 3.4 2.0 1.0
Benzene(ma/kg) < 0.002 < 0.002 < 0.002 0.002
Toluene{mg/kg) < 0.002 < 0.002 < 0.002 0.002
Ethy! Benzene{mg/kg) < 0.002 < 0.002 < 0.002 0.002
¥Xylene{mg/kg) < 0.002 < 0.002 0.003 6.002

Methodology: RTEX ky SW 846 3810 extraction, 8020 analysis.
T™PH by SW-846 Method 9071 extraction, 418.1 analysis.

Respectfully submitted,

\A-LJV_T- 1\'>ﬁ‘

Alek T/ siitam, ChE

R oG o - 1S S0 ool - e v R S R Lo (RN ry - TWic SR SR co TS o FE B




ADVANCED ANALYTICS LABORATORIES

1445 SUMMIT STREET

COLUMBUS, OHIOQ 43201

(614) 289-9922

Anglysis & Testing - Quslity Control Programs - Rescarch & Development

July 30, 1992

Bugust Mack Environmental
670 Lakeview Plaza Blvd Suite B
Worthington, OH 43085
ATTN: Jeff LaBaw
ANALYTICAL REPORT

PROJECT #: 4728-00 DATE RECEIVED: 7/23/92
AAL SRAMPLE #: 76312 - 76314 DATE ANRLYZED: 7/30/92
EPAR APEROVAL £: 4043 DATE REPORTEDR: 7/30/92

CLIENT PROJECT : 92014.11

TEST RESULTS

Sample No.: © 76312 76313 76314
Client ID.: EX~2-1 EX-2-2 EX-2-3
S01IL SOTL SOIL

Component P.L.
TPH{mg/kg) < 1.0(tr) < 1.0 4.2 1.0
Benzene(mg/kg) < 0.002 < 0.002 < 0.002 0.002
Toluene(ma/kg) < 0.002 < 0D.002 < 0.002 6.002
Ethyl Benzene(mg/kg) < 0.002 < 0.002 < 0.002 0.002
Xylene(mg/kag) 0.004 < 0.002 < 0.002 0.002

Methodology: BTEX by SW 846 3810 extraction, 8020 analysis.
TPH by SW-846 Method 9071 extraction, 418.1 analysis.

Respectfully submitted,
N T \ /u;é—

Alek 7. Siitam, ChE
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Professional Service Industries, inc.

REPORT OF FIELD COMPACTION TESTS

PROJECT Sysco

P.0. Box 535
2958 Brecksville Road

Richfield, OH 44286

#
Lr DATE. August 18, 1992 OUR REPORT NG 141-20111-1 {page I of 2)
EST DATA:
1 8=-19-92 a" 119.0 10.9 109.9 2.3 18
2 B-19-92 e 119.0 7.5 111.2 93.4 1A
] §-19-92 g" 119.0 8.2 104.2 87.6 18
t ¢ B-19-92 g" 119.0 9.7 103.7 87.1 IB
h 5 B-19-32 g" 119.0 14.1 ilD.B 91.7 1B
6 B~19-92 a" 115.0 bt 9.0 120.0 11060.8 1Ca
ST LOCATION:
s 1 Southwest corner area.
2 10" south of northwest corner area.
3 North middle area.
& Hortheast corner area.
5 Center area.
6 Second test on southwest cormer area.
§O SR e T pumeen A s greencaors
PEHCE*:TE fﬁ:‘ﬁﬁ;ﬁ“ﬂf&ﬁ gﬂmm‘mmf“’ i 33355505““55 c. \ng‘? lgpfg%ﬁé}'ggﬁmmmm
93% sgo‘gggnébglion required. g g?ﬁE%EMEm

MARKS:
r Note: The proctor valves used were obtained from the Pepsi project of
Empaco's. These numbers were used at Empaco's request.

Respectiufy submilled.
E Professionzl Service Industres, inc.
John Lindsey

g

i”*""“"““ 5355CanalRsad®  Cleveland, OH 44125 &«  Phone:216°:47-1335 &  Fax: 216/642-7008




REPORT OF FIELD COMPACTION TESTS

DFOR: Empaco Equipment PROJECT: Sysco
P.0. Box 535
2958 Brecksville Road
Richfield, OH 44286

A e —————

Auguse 18, 1952 QURAEFORT NG 141-20111-] (page 2 of 2)
TEST DATA:
¥ O | wmmy | g p T | enee <o
7 | 8-18-92 g" 119.0 7.5 107.4 | 90.3 1CB
—[ 8-18-92 g 119.0 8.1 107.6 { 90.4 1CB
!_r 8-18-92 8" 119.0 8.8 108.5 | 91.2 1CB
10 | 8-18-92 g" 119.0 9.0 111.9 | 94.0 1ca

TEJW LQCATION:

7 Second test on north middle area.

Third tesr on north middle area.

Szcond test on northeast cormer area.

Third cest on northeast corner area.

- DENSITIES SHOWN- Ws per cubwe foot * 1 FILL MATERIAL A. TEST RESULTS COMPLY WITH SPEQIFICATIONS
WATER CONTENT- Per Cent of dry weight 2 BACKFILL B. TEST g%ss%i_g;s cf'? Op:%r COMPLY
PERCENT COMPACTION: Sased on maxm 3 BASECCURSE WITH i
Betisty Gbiand on Sarple sacaied b | 1 suBeAse C. TEST IS AFTER RECOMPACTION
sodd 10 number 5. SOILCEMENT
S OTHER
i ‘ Respectiutly submitied.
Prolessional Service Industnes. inc.

John Lindsey

AADD-2 111




Professional Service industries, Inc.

REPORY OF FIELD COMPACTION TESTS

TESTED FOR. Empaco Equipment
P.0. Box 535
! 2958 Brecksville Road

PROIECT Sys co

NOTES. OGENSITIES SHOCWN Lhs per cubic loal

WATER CONTENT Per Ceri of diy wenglt

FiLL MATERIAL
BACKFILL

A. TEST RESULTS COMPLY WiTH SPECIFICATIONS
B. TEST RESULTS DO KOT COMPLY

Richfileld, OH 44286
DATE. Augustc 19, 1992 OUA REPOAT KO . 141-201]1--2
lEST DATA:

TEST ELEV HAXEHL ¥ PLACE A
i = S R R A coment
| 8-19-92 6™ ¥19.0 9.8 112.2 193.5 ia
: 8-19-92 6" 119.0 9.6 112.1 3.1 24

ESTLOCAHON 3' below grade level.

1 10' south of norcth edge of excavation } of trench.

* 15" south of north edge of excavarion §k of crench.

PERCENT COMPACTION Basad on maxwmum iy

dansiy oblameda aon sampte macaled by

sod (D number

ﬁEﬁ&RKS:

l‘ A-100-21#1} sees Canat Road -

No compaction test run on north side
due to excessive soil defleccion.

Cleveland, OH 44125

I ALY -

BASE COUASE
SUBBASE
SOIL CEMENT
OTHER

B Rl S seb———— e

Phone: 216/447-1335 »

WITH SPECIFICATIONS
C. TuST 18 AFTER RECCMPACTION

Respectiully submilted.
Proiassional Service Indusires, Inc.
J. Shephard

Fax: 216/642-70048




Professional Service Industries, Inc.

REPORT OF FIELD COMPACTION TESTS g e U "—’ ‘1 i
e, BT By T op T AR
(- s
TESTED FOR: Empaco PAOJECT Sysco I . 1507
P.0. Box 535 Ut w
I 2958 Brecksville Road - i
Richfield, OH 44286 Lo e B B gt
! E_!| oy FREE
DATE. August 20, 1992 OUR REPOATNC 141-20111-3
——— e —— = ———
T DATA:
1EST 8EY | soq o RIRKRLI WATEH L PLACE PER CENT .
Ha DATE RO MrBER e CONTENT ot COUPACTION ChRE
1 8-20-92 | 119.0 12.5 i06.8 89.7 2B
2 8-20-92 8" 119.0 8.1 111.7 g3.9 24
3 8-20-92 8" 119.0 8.5 107.8 90.6 28
4 8-20-92 8" 119.0 8.4 168.9 91.5 28
5 8-20-92 g~ 119.0 8.2 104 .4 87.7 2B
6 8-20-92 8" 119.0 8.7 106.7 89.7 2B
SY LOCATION:
F 1 Northwest corner area.
{
' 2 | 5' south of norch middle.
3 5' seouth and 10 west of northeast corner.
4 Center
5 7' west of southeast corner.
6 20" east and 5' north of southwesc corner.
NOTES: DENSITIES SHOWN Lbs per cuthc oot 1 FILL MATERIAL A. TEST RESULTS COMPLY WITH SPECIFICATIONS
WATER CONTENT Per Cent of dry weight 2 ancmgtél. o B. TEST RSEl%L(,IIi;ISCA Dg&%f COMPLY
“CENT COMPACTION B x 3 BASECOU WITH
EE ’g'm,,, o;mg”m ;a“,,,';,g“m';‘.‘;;’;‘;";;"" 4 SUBBASE C TEST IS AFTER RECOMPACTION
507 1D number 5 S0IL CEMENT
]Emmcs: § OTHER
Respectully submiited,
I Professional Service Industrigs, inc
J. Lindsey

l A100-21#%} 5535 Canal Road » Clavelna, DX 4725 » Phone: 216/447.1335 - Fax: 216/642-7008




cq @ 0
REPORT OF FIELO COMPACTION TESTS . = o 71 (it
ey e olE k _
e i
- FOR" Empaco PROJECT: Sysco iﬂt : w92
' P.0. Box 535 S
2958 Brecksville Road ST
l Richfield, OH 44286 I
OI Augus: 20, 1992 OUR REPORTNO. 141-20111-3
TEST DATA:
ELEV SATRALII ™ PLACE »
= _E" oure o, bl veow e | | e, Coument
7 | 8-20-92 a" 119.9 8.5 106.9 90.0 28
- _!8 8-20-9Z s" 119.0 8.7 105.46 88.7 2B
!9 8-20-92 v 112.0 7.9 111.9 94.0 24
| 10 8-20-92 g" 1ig.0 8.3 108.2 90.9 2B
_Iz 8-20-92 8" 119.0 8.3 112.6 | 94.6 24
| 12 | 8-20-92 8" 119.0 7.8 106.9 89.8 28
‘_ 100@\110!4:
"I 7 | Test location #3.
: —lEI Test location #5.
_!9 Test location #&.
a 0} Test locacion #6.
_Il Test location #3.
12 { Test location #IL.
TES: DENSITIES SHOWN: Lbs per cubsc foot * 1 FILLMATERIAL A TEST HESULTS COMPLY WITH SPECIFICATIONS
WATER CONTENT Per Cent of ory wevght 2 BACKRLL B.TEST RESULTS 5O NOT COMPLY
PERCENT COMPACTION: 3 BASE
It so el it i 3 SUBBASE €. TEST IS AFTER AECOMPACTION
: sod 1D number 5. SOILCEMENT
8 REMARKS: &. OTHER
! Respectfufly submitted,
Professional Sarvice Industres. Inc.

J. Lindsey

PS5 A-100-2 {#1)




REPORT OF FIELD COMPACTION TESTS P <. !‘i g
R Yoy
= i
STED FOR' Empaco PROJECT Sysceo ‘ a’? v
P.0. Box 535 t =
2938 Brecksville Road
l Richfield, OH 44286
ITE' August 20, 1992 OUR REPOAT NO.. 14}-20111-3
TEST DATA:
ELEY RAAZEEL W PLACE .
TPEOST oAME DEFTH : H;sg-"-ﬁgﬁ '5.;?‘33: f.g:gf D'E?;tv c;sazfce:‘éﬁ COMLENT
13 8-~20-92 " 115.0 8.2 109.5 92.0 2B
L4 8-20-92 8" 119.0 8.0 108.9 gi.5 2B

ST LOCATION:

Test lacacion 5.

Test location #6,

FILL MATERIAL

NOQTES: DENSITIES SHOWN Lbs per cutxc {oat
BACKFILL

WATER CONTENT Per Cant af dry wesght

!

s0d 10 number
] HKS:

1
)
PERCENT COMPACTION Based on maxxnum oy I BASECOURSE
densdy cbiamen on sample macated by 4 SUBBASE
5 SO CEMENT
& OTHER

"

A-TQ0-2 (#1})

A. TEST BESULTS COMPLY WITH SPECIFICATIONS
B. TEST AESULTS DD NOT COMPLY

WITH SPECIFICATIONS
C. TEST IS AFTER RECOMPACTION

Respactiully submilted,
Professional Service industdes, Inc.

J. Lindsey



SUSPECTED RELEASE REFORT

REPORT J;I_L _g@__g@ﬂl OO IF' qiqi;'"l- DATE: ___/2,1
=— {1] PERSON REPQRTING THE RELEASE TIME: ) RS
NA.’-!EJC/ 77 ﬁc?/é'z TITLE: /7 Mﬂ% (ﬁp/(ﬁl??/? W,,JG;L
AGENGY,/COMP L(@.’;M‘PC A~ //’(/ _  RELATTON T0 SIte: (/¢
ADDRESS: Lyw £B93 Kt & crrv: £ JrA( [ st 21P: 523947
REMARKS : Zuller AcA

—- [2] SUSPEGTED RELEASE LOGATION
MULTIPLE SUSPEGTED SOURGES? _ YES W4 NO __ UNDETERMINED  COUNTY: /}A{(/rﬂ/fm
FACILITY: /47 /Qﬁ’z/ﬁ/}ﬁm FACILITY I84: [ K71 36
apoREsSs K /. ]

CITY: C(,//ﬂ/;()@i LA s z1e- /S PHONE :

usT owner? e s %af}f ¢ Y/ S¢n PHONE : E:;j/é: )m
UST OPERATOR: WC’, W/?/(" a2 f/?/ PHONE:

REMARKS:

FIRE DEPT[ quﬁ)/?m\) ,L/ZS’ CONTACT: PHONE: G4, N4 '076,?9
—— {3} CONDITIONS LEADING TO REPORT OF SUSPEGTED RELTASE (Check all thar apply)

Inventery control results indicate a release may have occurred.

—-— Testing, monitoring or sampling results indicate a release may have occurred.
Unusual operating conditions observed (e.g., sudden irop in tank volume),

Impacts noticed in area surrounding tank (2.g., vapors, well contaminated, run-off).
Spill or overfill of pecrroleum in excess of 25 gallons.

— Soil/Groundwater contaminaticn discovered during non-closure related investigation.

Closure (or reg‘acement) assessment results indicate that a release has occurred,

otuer connrrions: (WL = 7K S0/ 7‘1’('5/7 J W0 8
Qourd e Syl 208 Foumoing o) st RS
0ol doryd?Sol T (Aot i s/ M@?ﬂ«/&a/
- \§@C[, 2/ 007 -

*CCOMPLETE REVERSE SIDE®#*2ud
==—= [10] REPQRT DISPDSITION (Indicare actions taken on reverse side
TAKEN BY: 7 EMERGENCY ACTION? __ YES |/rw : )
COORD: REPORT/AGTION APPROVED: DATE: S/ S
LOGGED BY: DATE: 7/ / ENTERED BY: DATE:J_E_I_.j_'z__@ﬂ%z

CIRCLE STATUSUS DIS CON ICA ICR PRIORITY: 1(Z)3=  cLASS: A B G(D) ( ) NON-LTF

OEPA (

ICC SAS SAC CAS CAP NFa




== [4] RELEASE INFORMATICN

DATE FIRST DETECTED: < 7/-22 22  TmeE: _Z /X esT. qQuantITY:

SUBSTANCE RELEASED/DETECTED: __ GASOLINE _ PIESEL FUEL _ KEROSINE __ USED OIL
__ OTHER PETRO ___ HAZ SUBST ___ UNKNOWN , EST. DURATION:

MEDIA EFFECTED (Check all that apply): _ 1/ SOTL ____ PAVEMENT ___ BASEMENT ___ SEWERS
____ GROUNDWATER ____ SURFACE WATER ___ OTHER:

LTF ELIGIBLE? v~ YES ___ NO If no, why?:

== {51 UST INFORHATIOR <
FACILITY REGISTRATION CURRENT? /YE‘,S __ NO __ UNKNOWN. (Attach USTR's for all facilities)

NUMBER OF TANKS :_g RELEASE DETECTION METHOD:

-CONST.- SUBSTANCE -CCNST.- SUBSTANCE
AGE CAPACTTY MATERTAL RED STATUS AGE GCAPACITY MATERIAL _STORED STATUS

Q000 fg Lhed Lo — 77 T T T

[P 1695, @5 r 3

PROBABLE LOCATION OF RELEASE: TANK NO._ PIPE BETWEEN AND
proBaBLE cause: (/€S K0Y) v Y44 %’g'/[ / 24‘£ 2 __
OTHER POTENTIAL SOURGES AT TAIS "LOCATTON:

—=[6] SITE/HAZARD INFORMATION
INPORTANT SITE OR SURROUNDING AREA CHARAGTERISTICS: ((/71/%) ) /725, A

PROXIMITY TO DRINKING WATER SOURCES: {‘C) /?_;/ _{ }-(é;/—'{ /

OTHER FIRE/WATER/HEALTH HAZARDS AT THE SITE: m{ o A

=— [7] INITIAL RESEONSE AGTIONS BY OWNER/OPERATOR —— (Check all that apply)

Release confirmation/Investigation.
Initial corrective action procedures
Free product removal

Initial site investigation
Site/Assessment/Exposure Assessment
Unknown/undetermined

I

Long term corrective action plan _.__ Nome
=—== [8] WERE ANY OTHER AGENCIES ROTIFIED PRIOR TQ BUSTR? =—= (As Reported) .
AGENCY: NAHE: DATE:__ _/ [/

= ]9} BUSTR ACTIONS TAKEN =— —
V292 [0y Am Mot fed Cuyaloga Hts Bire Dest o0& Fhis eportz

Asta. ChieF Malek (216)-6971-6%99
7/.11)?2- Too Am Aot Read Cu},az\ojq County Health Dept of Hug repert.

Sh.pley (206)-44y -ag00

CALLS To: D)D) LPW, ODH, OEPA/ER, OEPA/DEDW, OEPA/DGW, OTHER




Appendix E
Project Plan Sheets
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1

| —

AT

'
o PROJECT
i LOCATION

LOCATION MAP
LATITUDE: 41°26'04" LONGITUDE: 81°38'57"

PORTION TO BE IMPROVED  __________________________
INTERSTATE HIGHWAY  ______________________________
FEDERAL ROUTES ____
STATE ROUTES ______________ __  ______________

DESIGN DESIGNATION

CURRENTADT (2023)
DESIGN YEAR ADT (2043)
DESIGN HOURLY VOLUME (2043) .
DIRECTIONAL DISTRIBUTION .
TRUCKS (24 HOURB&C)
DESIGN SPEED
LEGALSPEED
DESIGN FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION:

URBAN INTERSTATE

NHS PROJECT

DESIGN EXCEPTIONS
NONE

ADA DESIGN WAIVERS
NONE

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

Contact Two Working Days
Before You Dig

-
'—‘-HOI-IIO 811.0rg

N\~ Before You Dig

OHIO811, 8-1-1, or 1-800-362-2764
(Non members must be called directly)

PLAN PREPARED BY:

| TranSEEIY

1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE,
SUITE 1000
CLEVELAND OHIO 44114

STATE OF OHIO
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

cuUY-77-11.11

CITY OF CLEVELAND

VILLAGE OF CUYAHOGA HEIGHTS

CUYAHOGA COUNTY

INDEX OF SHEETS:
TITLE SHEET P.01
SCHEMATIC PLAN P.02
TYPICAL SECTIONS - IR-77 P.03
GENERAL NOTES P.04
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC P.05-P.12
—
PLAN AND PROFILE - IR-77 P.13
CROSS SECTIONS - IR-77 P.14-P.17
TRAFFIC SURVEILANCE AND LIGHTING P.18- P.19
STRUCTURES OVER 20 FOOT SPAN P.20- P.29
TRACKWORK P.30- P.74
118,620
125,530
11,550
61%
6%
70
60
YES
ENGINEER'S SEAL:
STAGE 1
2/21/2022
SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIAL
STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS speciEicATions| PROVISIONS
SIGNED:
DATE:
ENGINEER'S SEAL:
SIGNED:
DATE:

FEDERAL PROJECT NUMBER
E040 (459)

RAILROAD INVOLVEMENT
CSXRR.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

REPLACE THE CSX RAILROAD BRIDGE OVER IR-77 LOCATED
SOUTH OF GRANT AVENUE IN CUYAHOGA HEIGHTS. NEW
STRUCTURE WILL BE LONGER WITH NO CENTER PIER.

EARTH DISTURBED AREAS

PROJECT EARTH DISTURBED AREA: ACRES
ESTIMATED CONTRACTOR EARTH DISTURBED AREA:  ACRES
NOTICE OF INTENT EARTH DISTURBED AREA: ACRES

LIMITED ACCESS

THIS IMPROVEMENT IS ESPECIALLY DESIGNED FOR
THROUGH TRAFFIC AND HAS BEEN DECLARED A LIMITED
ACCESS HIGHWAY OR FREEWAY BY ACTION OF THE
DIRECTOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF
SECTION 5511.02 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE.

2019 SPECIFICATIONS

THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS OF THE STATE OF
OHIO, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, INCLUDING
SUPPLEMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS LISTED IN THE
PLANS AND CHANGES LISTED IN THE PROPOSAL SHALL
GOVERN THIS IMPROVEMENT.

TITLE SHEET

DESIGN AGENCY

1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE,
SUITE 1000
CLEVELAND OHIO 44114

il Tran

DESIGNER
MSW

REVIEWER
NFF 02/15/22

APPROVED
DATE DISTRICT DEPUTY DIRECTOR
APPROVED
DATE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT ID
21788

SHEET TOTAL
P.01 | P.74
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¢ CONST IR-77
|

100
| 3+
4+ ' MIN. | 36+ 35t
SHLDR. "] SHLDR SHLDR.
|
" i
- !
|
// T
/ 0.04 :
| - |
':- _ |
/ p—— 1 ]
/| ? | | |
r— T T H
| l T |
| ' l l |
| l l l |
T S
| | | |
//L\ //L\ //L\ //L\ ~
W) (e (B)F
EXISTING SUPERELEVATED SECTION - IR-77 = \)( B \) e \) ! H \)
STA. 58+69.72 TO STA. 59+48.57 oSNl N v
O ;
S
0.04+
T e **USING NORMAL GUARDRAIL POST SPACING,
TYP. MOUNT STEEL GUARDRAIL POSTS TO EXISTING
T FOOTING (TO REMAIN) WHERE FULL LENGTH
% N POSTS CANNOT BE DRIVEN TO THE REQUIRED
Ve~ O DEPTH. MOUNT POSTS ACCORDING TO THE
— FOOTING ANCHOR DETAIL ON MGS-1 1.
ojololelolo]oe
i
| DETAIL "A"
Y\ | V'
- 110+ -
VARIES 2" VARIES | 3 . 3.0% 36+ DEEEEEE 36+ 25+ 3  VARIES 2" VARIES -
SHLDR. | SHLDR
0.5' | 0.5'
— > - | > .
7' B I N 1'
i
3 N
<7 :1 0.044 EX PGL Lo EXPGL @
. [0.04% i
61 10: _:F::::::::::::%____ 0.0411 | \ 0.04 j_’/ /
\ “‘\‘— ___________ | ‘_—‘—“:i:::::::::\za ‘{_[ .;j_:’ —_ 0.033% A
I ok e e e T T T ] ————— ——— == 0.041‘ 10- L
r lal SAW CUT | | Sl T BEREEEEEEEESS e A 69
| C | | | | T T T T T 7;7 "
| | | | |
: ' : SEE DETAIL "A" | | | | | SAW CUT - T
o = N | l l l l [ |
e | | | | | SEE DETAIL "A" . |
‘ A o 5 L L L | : | A
; N e N e N i N ;7 N e N N b ]
@ @ ‘\ H ) @ ‘\ A ) ‘\ C ) l\ E /l ‘\ D /l l\ A /l //L\\
~__~ ~__7 ~__~ ~_ _~ ~_ _~ ~_ _~ l/\ H ) @ @
STA. 58+50.00 TO STA. 59+40.00 SUPERELEVATED SECTION - IR-77 STA. 58+72.00 TO STA. 59+77.00
EXISTING LEGEND PROPOSED LEGEND
A 1 3.5" ASPHALT "EY CONCRETE BARRIER WITH MEDIAN PIER @ ITEM 442 - 1.50" ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE @ ITEM 304 - 6" AGGREGATE BASE @ ITEM 606 - GUARDRAIL, TYPE 5
COURSE, 12.5MM, TYPE A (447)
B 1 6" ASPHALT ’ F\\ 9" BASE @ ITEM 861 - 1.75" ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE @ ITEM 609 - CURB, TYPE 4-C ITEM 511 - CONCRETE ABUTMENT
COURSE, 12.5MM, TYPE A (446) SUBSTRUCTURE
- C \) VARIES 8" TO 12" REINFORCED CONCRETE "6 EXISTING ABUTMENT WALL @ ITEM 407 - NON-TRACKING TACK COAT @ ITEM 605 - 6" SHALLOW PIPE UNDERDRAINS @ ITEM 204 - SUBGRADE COMPACTION
.-~ ORPIER COLUMN (TBR)
D! PLAIN PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT "4 EXISTING EOOTING (TO REMAIN) @ ITEM 302 - 4.25" ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE, PG64-22 ITEM 659 - SEEDING AND MULCHING @ ITEM 204 - PROOF ROLLING

TYPICAL SECTIONS

DESIGN AGENCY

400 W. NATIONWIDE BLVD., STE 225
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215

i Tran

DESIGNER
MSW

REVIEWER
NFF 02/15/22

PROJECT ID
21788

SHEET TOTAL
P.03 | P.74
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UTILITIES

LISTED BELOW ARE ALL UTILITIES LOCATED WITHIN THE PROJECT
CONSTRUCTION LIMITS TOGETHER WITH THEIR RESPECTIVE
OWNERS:

AT&T OHIO

ATTN: ERIC JOHNSTON
PHONE: 216-476-6141
CELL: 412-680-9561
EMAIL ej1265@att.com

CEI FIRST ENERGY

6896 MILLER RD, SUITE 101
BRECKSVILLE, OH 44141

ATTN: JOHN M. ZASSICK

PHONE: 440-546-8706

EMAIL: jmzassick@firstenergycorp.com

CENTURYLINK

3801 ELM RD NE

WARREN, OH 44483

ATTN: DOUG HOLLOWAY
PHONE: 216-906-6284

EMAIL: relocations@lumen.com

CITY OF CLEVELAND WATER

1201 LAKESIDE AVENUE

CLEVELAND, OH 44114

ATTN: FRED ROBERTS

PHONE: 216-664-2444 EXT. 75590

EMAIL: fred_roberts@ ClevelandWater.com
rasheed_warith@ ClevelandWater.com

CUYAHOGA COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS
2079 E 9TH STREET, 5TH FLOOR

CLEVELAND, OH 44115

ATTN: THOMAS P. SOTAK

PHONE: 216-698-2534

CELL: 216-701-1175

EMAIL: tsotak@cuyahogacounty.us

CUYAHOGA COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS
CUYAGOGA COUNTY PERMITS AND INSPECTION
DEPARTMENT

2501 HARVARD AVENUE

NEWBURGH HEIGHTS, OH 44105

ATTN: JUSTIN PATRONITE

PHONE: 216-443-8209

DOMINION ENERGY OHIO

320 SPRINGSIDE DRIVE, SUITE 320
AKRON, OHIO 44333

ATTN: MICAH J RISACHER @

2ND FLOOR RELOCATION DESIGN
PHONE: 330-664-2409

EMAIL: Relocation@dominionenergy.com,
Micah.J.Risacher@dominionenergy.com

DOMINION ENERGY TRANS

329 SPRINGSIDE DRIVE, SUITE 320
AKRON, OHIO 44333

ATTN: GILBERT ABI SALLOUM
PHONE: 330-351-7700

EMAIL: GilbertAbiSalloum@usicllc.com

SPECTRUM (CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS)
578 TERNES LN

ELYRIA, OH 44035

ATTN: JOSHUA CURTIS

PHONE: 440-343-2146

EMAIL: Joshua.Curtis@charter.com

VERIZON (MCI)

12300 RIDGE ROAD

NORTH ROYALTON, OHIO 44133
ATTN: DAN ARZ

OFFICE: 440-457-4832

CELL: 216-570-9343

EMAIL: daniel.arz@verizon.com

VILLAGE OF CUYAHOGA HEIGHTS
VILLAGE ENGINEER

7979 HUB PARKWAY

VALLEY VIEW, OH 44125

ATTN: PAUL DEY

PHONE: 216-642-1130 EXT. 104
EMAIL: pdey@dbohning.com

ZAYO FIBER SOLUTIONS

4199 KINROSS LAKES PARKWAY, SUITE 10
RICHFIELD, OH 44286

ATTN: DAVE GALUSKA

PHONE: 234-281-0025

EMAIL: dave.galuska@zayo.com

UTILITIES

THE LOCATION OF THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ON THE
PLANS ARE AS OBTAINED FROM THE OWNERS AS REQUIRED BY
SECTION 153.64 O.R.C.

SURVEYING PARAMETERS

PRIMARY PROJECT CONTROL MONUMENTS GOVERN ALL
POSITIONING ON ODOT PROJECTS. SEE SHEET P.2 OF THE PLANS

FOR A TABLE CONTAINING PROJECT CONTROL INFORMATION.

USE THE FOLLOWING PROJECT CONTROL, VERTICAL POSITIONING,

AND HORIZONTAL POSITIONING PARAMETERS FOR ALL SURVEYING:

PROJECT CONTROL

POSITIONING METHOD:
MONUMENT TYPE:

GNSS, ODOT VRS/CORS
TYPE B (3.4" & 5/8" IRON PINS)

VERTICAL POSITIONING

ORTHOMETRIC HEIGHT DATUM: NAVD88
GEOID: GEIOD 12B

HORIZONTAL POSITIONING

REFERENCE FRAME: NAD83 (2011)

ELLIPSOID: GRS80

MAP PROJECTION: LAMBERT CONFORMAL CONIC
COORDINATE SYSTEM: OHIO STATE PLANE, NORTH ZONE

COMBINED SCALE FACTOR: 0.999933365 (POINT GS16)
(P.A.F. 1.000066639)

ORIGIN OF COORDINATE

SYSTEM: 0,0

USE THE POSITIONING METHODS AND MONUMENT TYPE USED IN
THE ORIGINAL SURVEY TO RESTORE ALL MONUMENTS RELATED
TO PRIMARY PROJECT CONTROL THAT ARE DAMAGED OR
DESTROYED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. RESTORE THE
DAMAGED OR DESTROYED MONUMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CMS 623.

UNITS ARE IN U.S. SURVEY FEET.

WORK LIMITS

THE WORK LIMITS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE FOR PHYSICAL
CONSTRUCTION ONLY. PROVIDE THE INSTALLATION AND
OPERATION OF ALL WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL AND WORK
ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES REQUIRED BY THESE PLANS
WHETHER INSIDE OR OUTSIDE THESE WORK LIMTS.

CLEARING AND GRUBBING

ALTHOUGH THERE ARE NO TREES OR STUMPS SPECIFICALLY
MARKED FOR REMOVAL WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE PROJECT, A
LUMP SUM QUANTITY IS INCLUDED IN THE GENERAL SUMMARY
FOR ITEM 201, CLEARING AND GRUBBING. ALL PROVISIONS AS
SET FORTH IN THE SPECIFICATIONS UNDER THIS ITEM ARE
INCLUDED IN THE LUMP SUM PRICE BID FOR ITEM 201,
CLEARING AND GRUBBING.

FENCE LENGTHS

THE LENGTHS OF FENCE SHOWN IN THE PLANS ARE HORIZONTAL
DIMENSIONS. MEASUREMENTS OF THE FINAL QUANTITIES WILL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITEM 607.

ITEM 204 - PROOF ROLLING

THE FOLLOWING QUANTITY IS PROVIDED IN THE GENERAL
SUMMARY TO ADDRESS LOCATIONS REQUIRING PROOF ROLLING.
SEE PLAN SHEET NO. ___ FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ITEM 204 - PROOF ROLLING HOUR.

CONNECTION BETWEEN EXISTING AND PROPOSED GUARDRAIL

WHEN IT IS NECESSARY TO SPLICE PROPOSED GUARDRAIL TO
EXISTING GUARDRAIL, ONLY THE EXISTING GUARDRAIL SHALL BE
CUT, DRILLED, OR PUNCHED. THE CONNECTION SHALL BE MADE
USING A W-BEAM, BEAM SPLICE AS SHOWN IN AASHTO M 180-12,
EXCEPT THE BEAM WASHERS ARE NOT TO BE USED. PAYMENT
SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACT PRICE FOR THE
RESPECTIVE GUARDRAIL ITEMS.

ENDANGERED BAT HABITAT REMOVAL

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN THE KNOWN HABITAT RANGES
OF THE FEDERALLY LISTED AND PROTECTED INDIANA BAT, AND
NORTHERN LONG-EARED BAT. NO TREES SHALL BE REMOVED
UNDER THIS PROJECT FROM APRIL 1 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30.
ALL NECESSARY TREE REMOVAL SHALL OCCUR FROM OCTOBER 1
THROUGH MARCH 31. THIS REQUIREMENT IS NECESSARY TO
AVOID AND MINIMIZE IMPACTS TO THESE SPECIES AS REQUIRED
BY THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT (ESA). FOR THE PURPOSES
OF THIS NOTE, A TREE IS DEFINED AS: A LIVE, DYING, OR

DEAD WOODY PLANT, WITH A TRUNK 3 INCHES OR GREATER IN
DIAMETER AT A HEIGHT OF 4.5 FEET ABOVE THE GROUND
SURFACE, AND WITH A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 13 FEET.

EXISTING PLANS

EXISTING PLANS ENTITLED CUY-77-9.97 (1941), CUY-77-10.56 (1974),
CUY-77-10.39 (1990), AND CUY-77-11.43/12.68 (2004) MAY BE
INSPECTED IN THE ODOT DISTRICT 12 OFFICE IN GARFIELD
HEIGHTS, OHIO.

SEEDING AND MULCHING

THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES ARE PROVIDED TO PROMOTE
GROWTH AND CARE OF PERMANENT SEEDED AREAS:

659, SOIL ANALYSIS TEST ___EACH
659, TOPSOIL _____CU. YD.
659, SEEDING AND MULCHING ____8Q. YD.
659, REPAIR SEEDING AND MULCHING ___8Q. YD.
659, INTER-SEEDING ____8Q. YD.
659, COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER ___TON

659, LIME ____ACRES
659, WATER M. GAL
659, MOWING ____ M.SQFT.

SEEDING AND MULCHING SHALL BE APPLIED TO ALL AREAS OF
EXPOSED SOIL BETWEEN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY LINES, AND WITHIN
THE CONSTRUCTION LIMITS FOR AREAS OUTSIDE THE RIGHT-
OF-WAY LINES COVERED BY WORK AGREEMENT OR SLOPE
EASEMENT. QUANTITY CALCULATIONS FOR SEEDING AND
MULCHING ARE BASED ON THESE LIMITS.

ROUNDING

THE ROUNDING AT SLOPE BREAKPOINTS SHOWN ON THE TYPICAL

SECTIONS APPLY TO ALL CROSS-SECTIONS EVEN THOUGH
OTHERWISE SHOWN.

GENERAL NOTES
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